
CENTRAL BANK OF NIGERIA
TRADE AND EXCHANGE DEPARTMENT
FOREIGN EXCHANGE AUCTION NO 21/2005
OF 21ST MARCH, 2005

FOREIGN EXCHANGE AUCTION SALES RESULT

APPLICANT NAME FORM BID CUMM. BANK Weight
S/N A. QUALIFIED BIDS M/A NO R/C NO APPLICANT ADDRESSRATE AMOUNT AMOUNT PURPOSE NAME Averag

1 ODUN & REMY TRADING CO LTD MF0536808 RC352014 8, AKABA STREET, SABON ONIBA OJO L 133.0600      46,900.84                      46,900.84                  REGULATOR MODEL 1000A CITIZENS 0.0583
2 ODUN & REMY TRADING CO LTD MF0536809 RC352014 8, AKABA STREET, SABON ONIBA OJO L 133.0600      63,900.00                      110,800.84                CD ROM DRIVE, CD RW DRIVE CITIZENS 0.0794
3 BELLCO INTERNATIONAL COMPANY LMF0738161 RC296817 9 EKEOLULU STREET, SURULERE, LAGO 133.0600      10,000.00                      120,800.84                PAYMENT FOR FLOOR COVERING STB 0.0124
4 EDDYBROS ENTERPRISES NIGERIA LIMF -0714907 RC115910 B9-10 ALABA INTERNATIONAL MARKET 133.0000      67,380.00                      188,180.84                GASOLINE GENERATORS 220V/50HZ DBL 0.0837
5 POLYNATH COMMERCIAL AGENCY MF- 0701130 RC426294 8, UKPOR STREET, ALABA INTERNATION 133.0000      20,817.00                      208,997.84                VARIOUS ELECTRICAL SPARE PARTS DBL 0.0259
6 UCHESON CONTINENTAL IND. LTD MF-0714436 RC 271771 NO. 76 MODEBE AVENUE, ONITSHA ANA 133.0000      40,756.80                      249,754.64                LACQUER THINNER (CAR BODY THINNER) DBL 0.0506
7 ZANDAS COSMETICS GM LTD MF 0828953 RC 317921 56 CHIME AVENUE, NEW HAVEN, ENUGU 133.0000      2,800.00                        252,554.64                ONE DIE SET FOR SOAP STAMPING MACHINE - VALENTINE SOAPDBL 0.0035
8 HAGEN & COMPANY LIMITED BA050/2004210 RC343964 38/40 BURMA ROAD, APAPA, LAGOS 133.0000      30,390.37                      282,945.01                CERAMIC TILES ECO 0.0378
9 HOME GYMS EQUIPMENT LIMITED MF0923781 RC167381 23 NORMAN WILLIAMS STREET, S.W. IKO 133.0000      30,484.50                      313,429.51                GYM & EXERCISE EQUIPMENT ECO 0.0379

10 BIOGEN NIGERIA LIMITED MF0659587 297934 40, BURMA ROAD, APAPA, LAGOS 133.0000      7,920.00                        321,349.51                PHARMACEUTICAL PRODUCT- ALTHROCIN-S 250 EQUITY 0.0098
11 CWAY NIGERIA DRINKING WATER SCIMF0659376 372774 1, ABEBE VILLAGE ROAD, OFF ERIC MO 133.0000      17,840.00                      339,189.51                360 PCS OF WATER DISPENSER. EQUITY 0.0222
12 NECHTRACO NIGERIA LIMITED MF0549822 82236 10, IDUMAGBO AVENUE, LAGOS ISLAND 133.0000      61,019.00                      400,208.51                VARIOUS WALL CLOCKS. EQUITY 0.0758
13 VITAFOAM NIGERIA PLC. MF0736460 3094 OBA AKRAN AVENUE IKEJA,LAGOS 133.0000      208,281.60                    608,490.11                POLYMETRIC POLYOL - INDUSTRIAL RAW MATERIAL FBN 0.2588
14 NECHTRACO NIG LIMITED MF 0670185 RC 82236 10 IDUMAGBO AVENUE IDUMOTA LAGOS 133.0000      46,194.70                      654,684.81                IMPORTATION OF WRIST WATCH BATTERIES FIRST ATLAN. 0.0574
15 MABADEJE ESTATE LTD. AA 1116015 A 0572391 9, DAKAR ROAD, APAPA LAGOS 133.0000      16,487.00                      671,171.81                SCHOOL FEES GATEWAY 0.0205
16 STANLEY O. PETERS MF 0761956 RC 393756 BB67, ALABA INT'L MARKET. OJO ALAB 133.0000      13,300.00                      684,471.81                FANCY ELECTRIC TABLE LAMPS GATEWAY 0.0165
17 BEAMCO NIGERIA LTD MF0688012 16175 1, ONIRU ROAD, APAPA, LAGOS 133.0000      495,525.98                    1,179,997.79             HOT ROLLED, COLD ROLLED STEEL SHEETS GUARANTY 0.6158
18 CFAO TECHNOLOGIES NIGERIA LIMIT MF0831167 455928 1, AERODROME ROAD, APAPA, LAGOS 133.0000      37,514.40                      1,217,512.19             PASSENGER LIFT GUARANTY 0.0466
19 FREEWORLD NIGERIA LIMITED  MF0119683 468744 6, GODWIN LANE, MINI WOJI, PORT HAR 133.0000      78,400.00                      1,295,912.19             UNMANUFACTURED LEAF TOBACCO GUARANTY 0.0974
20 EZERA INTERNATIONAL COMPANY MF0693633 9,600 105 AZIKIWE ROAD, ABA, ABIA STATE        133.0000                       168,980.00 1,464,892.19             ASSORTED ICELANDIC DRIED FISH CUTS BONE AND FISH HALLMARK 0.2100
21 U-MEC NIGERIA LIMITED MF0321473 122,402 45 ASHOGBON STREET, IDUMOTA,        133.0000                         15,120.00 1,480,012.19             CHROMIC SUTURE HALLMARK 0.0188
22 JAWA INTERNATIONAL LTD. MF0698845 RC 93309 PLOT 6, ABIMBOLA WAY, ISOLO IND. ES 133.0000      80,245.75                      1,560,257.94             CAPSIUM OLEORESIN & CETOMACROGOL (PARM FORMULATIONINDO 0.0997
23 MBS MERCHANTS LTD MF0674454 230309 1ST FLOOR, NIDB HOUSE, 18 MOHAMME 133.0000      223,087.23                    1,783,345.17             12,500MT UREA 46% FERTILIZER, BULK PLUS EMPTY BAGS INTERCITY 0.2772
24 CCID BEKES MERCHANTS LIMITED MF0654585 371611 NO 78 APONGBON STREET LAGOS. 133.0000      33,590.00                      1,816,935.17             16,500KG OF EAGLE DRY YEAST INTERCON. 0.0417
25 LURCATEL LIMITED MF0929003 451531 PLOT 2B RAFIU BABATUNDE TINUBU RD 133.0000      46,218.00                      1,863,153.17             5 UNITS OF GALVANIZED BASEDFRAME EQUIPMENT SHELTERS INTERCON. 0.0574
26 RIVERS STATE GOVERMENT MF0681622 GOVERNMENT RIVER STATE GOVERMRNT MINISTRY O 133.0000      1,806,770.00                 3,669,923.17             I UNIT OF 8SERIES 200 AIRCRAFT S/N 547.(BOMBARDIER) INTERCON. 2.2452
27 LABANA GLOBAL VENTURES LTD MF0355550 RC 158005 22 KOFO ABAYOMI AVENUE APAPA LAG 133.0000      36,400.00                      3,706,323.17             LF 1041T LIGHT TRUCK NUB INT'L 0.0452
28 ODUNAYO OMOLADE AA1061353 A0150342 PLOT 708/709 ADEOLA HOPEWELL STRE 133.0000      2,000.00                        3,708,323.17             PTA PRUDENT 0.0025
29 AUTOBAHN TECHNIQUES LTD MF0767145 RC383649 348 IKORODU ROAD, MARYLAND, LAGO 133.0000      16,350.00                      3,724,673.17             PAYMENT FOR PIAGGIO APE D600 3-WHEELER DELIVERY VAN STB 0.0203
30 CONSUMER ELECTRONIC LIMITED MF 0792459 RC 458,790 17/19 OSHOPEY LAZA, ALLEN AVENUE I 133.0000      24,000.00                      3,748,673.17             PAYMENT FOR USED COMPUTER SYSTEM DESKTOP. STD. CHART. 0.0298
31 INNOSON NIGERIA LIMITED MF0500651 96761 95  OWERRI ROAD,UMUDIM,NNEWI,ANAM 133.0000      27,800.00                      3,776,473.17             RAW MATERIAL OF FILLER MIXED WITH POLYPROPYLENE FOR PUBA 0.0345
32 STELLAR COMPANY LIMITED MF0675204 134452 11A ADEBOYE SOLANKE STREET,OFF A 133.0000      33,930.00                      3,810,403.17             CHEMICAL RAW MATERIAL FOR INDUSTRIAL USE UBA 0.0422
33 TRACTOR AND EQUIPMENT NIGERIA LMF0609964 241553 2 BILLINGSWAY OREGUN INDUSTRIAL E 133.0000      177,858.64                    3,988,261.81             CATERPILLAR SPARE PART UBA 0.2210
34 CUBANI TECHNICAL EQUIPMENT NIG MF0401298 300387 18 PORTHARCOURT ROAD ABA ABIA ST 133.0000      25,595.00                      4,013,856.81             ALTERNATORS (15KW, 30KW, 20KW, 12KW) AND SPARE PARTS UTB 0.0318
35 OGIDI AVIATION AA1077710 RC 271,171 28,AROMIRE STREET IKEJA - LAGOS ST 132.9800      13,752.85                      4,027,609.66             PAYMENT FOR COURIER SERVICES DBL 0.0171
36 MONTANA INDUSTRIES NIG LTD MF-0590701 RC168635 KM 16, IKORODU ROAD, BEHIND PHILIPS 132.9600      143,735.00                    4,171,344.66             ARTIFICIAL RESINS -  LDPE FILM DBL 0.1786
37 MULTISTAR IMPEX LTD MF0734699 375494 39 BORNU CRESENT APAPA LAGOS 132.9600      24,969.60                      4,196,314.26             FCL 48,960MT (ESSENTIAL RAW MATERIAL FOR INDUSTRY) INTERCON. 0.0310
38 SOMOTEX NIGERIA LTD MF 0559560 RC 308383 KM 16, IKORODU ROAD, BEHIND PHILIPS 132.9500      209,688.70                    4,406,002.96             CKD COMPONENTS FOR MANUFACTURING OF AIR CONDITIONIN Capital 0.2605
39 SONNEX PACKAGING NIG. LTD MF 0689144 RC 308220 KM 16, IKORODU ROAD, BEHIND PHILIPS 132.9500      75,153.10                      4,481,156.06             RADIL BOPP FILM C25 Capital 0.0934
40 SONNEX PACKAGING NIG. LTD MF 0770702 RC 380220 KM 16, IKORODU ROAD, BEHIND PHILIPS 132.9500      158,385.00                    4,639,541.06             PET RESINS Capital 0.1967
41 RIVERS VEGETABLE OIL MF 0690369 RC11306 PLOT 80 TRANS AMADI INDUSTRIAL 132.9500      78,750.00                      4,718,291.06             250MTS OF SODIUM SILICATE DBL 0.0978
42 SOMOTEX NIGERIA LIMITED MF-0620753 RC308383 KM 16, IKORODU ROAD, BEHIND PHILIPS 132.9500      107,690.43                    4,825,981.49             CKD COMPONENTS FOR AIRCONDITIONING MACHINES DBL 0.1338
43 AK-TEL ELEKTRO LIMITED MF0549161 69171 272, IKORODU ROAD, LAGOS. 132.9500      60,000.00                      4,885,981.49             DISTRIBUTION TRANSFORMERS - 200KVA, 315KVA. EQUITY 0.0745
44 AKTRA NIGERIA LIMITED MF0645023 339694 25, BOYLE STREET, ONIKAN, LAGOS. 132.9500      122,175.00                    5,008,156.49             MOTORCYCLE IN CKD COMPONENTS. EQUITY 0.1518
45 ADMIRAL OVERSEAS (NIG.)LTD. MF0795877 369010 102/104 ELEJIJI ROAD,TRANS-AMADI,PO 132.9500      943,154.93                    5,951,311.42             520 M/TNS OF HORSE MACKEREL  FROZEN FISH FBN 1.1716
46 JOHN HOLT PLC MF0178419 2662 EBANI HOUSE BROAD STREET LAGOS 132.9500      3,846.77                        5,955,158.19             F.G.WILSON  GENERATOR SPARE PARTS FBN 0.0048
47 JOHN HOLT PLC MF0274795 2662 EBANI HOUSE BROAD STREET LAGOS 132.9500      176.55                            5,955,334.74             CHOPPED STRAND MAT/WOVEN ROVING FBN 0.0002
48 JOHN HOLT PLC MF0479319 2662 EBANI HOUSE BROAD STREET LAGOS 132.9500      37,816.16                      5,993,150.90               ANGUS FIRE FIGHTING EQUIPMENT FBN 0.0470
49 FEMOLAT ENGR. SERVICES LTD MF 0762613 RC 72149 14 OLUFEMI OLATUNJI STREET OSAPA 132.9500      92,733.11                      6,085,884.01             IMPORTATION OF WATER PUMPS FIRST ATLAN. 0.1152
50 H.T. LAWANI (MRS) AA1099937 A1480087 1, ABEBE VILLAGE ROAD, IGANMU, LAG 132.9500      5,356.00                        6,091,240.01             SCHOOL FEES INDO 0.0067
51 ALLIED COMPUTERS LIMITED MF0579011 RC185032 227 IKORODU ROAD, ILUPEJU, LAGOS. 132.9400      129,102.20                    6,220,342.21             EPSON PRINTERS AND APC UPS BOND 0.1604
52 PEARL GLOBAL CO. LTD MF0337078 RC326129 26, OBUN EKO STREET LAGOS 132.9400      25,082.50                      6,245,424.71             SACKS FOR PACKAGING/CONVEYANCE OF GOODS CITIZENS 0.0312
53 AFTRADE NIGERIA LTD MF 0676299 RC 46945 10/12 INDUSTRIAL ESTATE STREET, ILUP 132.9300      50,144.00                      6,295,568.71             ARTIFICIAL RESINS Capital 0.0623
54 SOMOTEX NIGERIA LIMITED MF-0589698 RC308383 KM 16, IKORODU ROAD, BEHIND PHILIPS 132.9300      29,956.18                      6,325,524.89             BRAND NEW REFRIGERATORS DBL 0.0372
55 SOMOTEX NIGERIA LIMITED MF-0497414 RC308383 KM 16, IKORODU ROAD, BEHIND PHILIPS 132.9300      39,285.47                      6,364,810.36             LG REFRIGERATORS MODEL NO. LRS-156PPXX, LRS-176GPPX DBL 0.0488
56 NANFANG MOTOR NIGERIA LIMITED MF0735301 510226 KM 38, ABEOKUTA/ LAGOS EXPRESS WA 132.9300      663,300.00                    7,028,110.36             2010 UNITS OF MOTORCYCLE IN CKD COMPONENTS INTERCON. 0.8238
57 TANYCHEM INDUSTRIES LIMITED MF 0739795 505006 6/8, SAMUEL ANIBABA STREET,KETU,LA 132.9300      74,943.50                      7,103,053.86             HIGH DENSITY PLOYETHYLENE FILM MBC 0.0931
58 TANYCHEM INDUSTRIES LIMITED MF 0685262 505006 6/8, SAMUEL ANIBABA STREET,KETU,LA 132.9300      53,474.98                      7,156,528.84             LOW DENSITY PLOYETHYLENE FILM MBC 0.0664
59 ARS NIGERIA LIMITED MF0639148 51278 10/12 INDUSTRIAL ESTATE,ILUPEJU,LAG 132.9300      40,000.00                      7,196,528.84             ARTIFICIAL RESINS P.P COPOLYMER UBA 0.0497
60 EMSONS TECHNICAL SUPPLIES & SERMF0620808 38047 6, OJO STREET  IDUMOTA, LAGOS 132.9200      14,350.00                      7,210,878.84             RECHARGEABLE LANTERNS ACCESS 0.0178
61 VIKREN CORPORATION LIMITED MF0267050 RC230628 19 MARTINS STREET, LAGOS 132.9200      100,000.00                    7,310,878.84             FLASH LIGHT - TIGER HEAD BRAND ETB 0.1242
62 IBALEX NIGERIA LIMITED MF0711360 152885 PLOT 407/413, APAPA OSHODI EXPRESS 132.9200      40,882.32                      7,351,761.16             VARIOUS TYPES OF TOOLS AND BASE METAL FINISHING MATERGUARANTY 0.0508
63 SAMDAVID NIGERIA LIMITED MF0727728 RC 258847 59 TAPA STREET IJESHATEDO SURULER 132.9200      104,402.71                    7,456,163.87             BRONZE FLOAT GLASS HABIB 0.1297
64 HAMADA ENT. NIGERIA LIMITED MF0751437 106434 34, WAREHOUSE ROAD APAPA, LAGOS 132.9200      25,105.00                      7,481,268.87             VARIOUS TYPES OF HEALTH EQUIPMENT INTERCITY 0.0312
65 CENTAUR IMPEX LIMITED MF0785290 287579 39 BORNU CRESENT APAPA LAGOS 132.9200      40,620.00                      7,521,888.87             1140CYL. R-22,R-415B & R-404A (REFRIGERANT GAS) INTERCON 0.0504
66 TOTAL NIGERIA PLC MF0582927 RC1396 4, AFRIBANK STREET, VICTORIA ISLAND 132.9200      2,170,900.37                 9,692,789.24             5,000 MTONS OF GAS OIL OCEANIC 2.6961
67 INNOSON NIGERIA LTD MF0052216 96761 20 NEW MARKET ROAD NNEWI ANAMBR 132.9200      480,000.00                    10,172,789.24           MOTORCYCLE COMPONENTS AND SPARE PARTS UTB 0.5961
68 TOTAL NIGERIA PLC MF 0949002 1396 4,AFRIBANK STREET,VICTORIA ISLAND, 132.9200      2,688,969.08                 12,861,758.32           4,000MTS OF BASE OIL WEMA 3.3395
69 WEST AFRICAN SEASONING CO LTD MF 0559132 RC 164542 37 CREEK ROAD, APAPA, LAGOS 132.9100      178,040.16                    13,039,798.48           BIAXIALLY ORIENTED POLYPROPYLENE (PACKAGING MATERIALCapital 0.2211
70 WEST AFRICAN SEASONING CO LTD MF 0744243 RC 164542 37 CREEK ROAD, APAPA, LAGOS 132.9100      132,999.62                    13,172,798.10           COOLING SPLIT SYSTEM PLUS PARTS AND OPTIONS/ACCESSORCapital 0.1652
71 MURRISON INTL LTD MF0705785 RC207647 13 COMMERTCIAL ROAD, 2ND FLR, APA 132.9100      10,383.00                      13,183,181.10           VACUUM FLASKS & REFILLS CITIZENS 0.0129
72 NIFEX LTD MF0708259 RC192845 122 ST. MICHAEL'S RD, ABA 132.9100      428,400.00                    13,611,581.10           PHOTOGRAPHIC COLOR PAPER AND FILM CITIZENS 0.5320
73 NIFEX LTD MF0631353 RC192845 122 ST. MICHAEL'S RD, ABA 132.9100      473,520.00                    14,085,101.10           COMPLETE SET OF FLOUR MILL & SPARE PARTS CITIZENS 0.5880
74 STAR CHIMIE LTD MF0705693 RC95110 36 MORISON CRESCENT, OREGUN IKEJA 132.9100      49,680.00                      14,134,781.10           SOLVENT FOR PAINT INDUSTRIES CITIZENS 0.0617



75 BATEK NIGERIA LIMITED MF0171622 RC135747 164 PTI ROAD, (OHIMOR CLOSE), EFFUR 132.9100      8,071.10                        14,142,852.20           IRIDIUM 192 RADIOGRAPHIC ISOTOPES, DRIVE CABLES FOR TECETB 0.0100
76 INTERCORP RESOURCES LIMITED MF0171362 RC177558 3, FARAMOBI AJIKE STREET, ANTHONY 132.9100      22,018.36                      14,164,870.56           WHITHE PRINTING PAPER IN SHEETS ETB 0.0273
77 ZARTECH LIMITED MF0691585 RC27322 BEHIND 7 UP BOTTLING COMPANY OLUY 132.9100      201,179.08                    14,366,049.64           POULTRY EQUIPMENT FOR PARENT STOCK ETB 0.2498
78 LATERNA VENTURES LTD  MF0073910 202868 13, OKO-AWO CLOSE, VICTORIA ISLAND 132.9100      43,000.00                      14,409,049.64           BOOKS AND BIBLES GUARANTY 0.0534
79 MIDWAY VENTURES  MF0707468 78434 31/32, ASA AFARIOGUN STREET, AJAO E 132.9100      140,478.23                    14,549,527.87           ESSENTIAL RAW MATERIALS FOR INDUSTRY (BF 511) GUARANTY 0.1744
80 MIDWAY VENTURES MF0707470 78434 31/32, ASA AFARIOGUN STREET, AJAO E 132.9100      25,754.34                      14,575,282.21           ARTIFICIAL RESIN (SF 318) GUARANTY 0.0320
81 STAR CHIMIE LIMITED MF0770728 95110 36, MORISON CRESCENT, OREGUN, LAG 132.9100      101,887.50                    14,677,169.71           RAW MATERIALS FOR INDUSTRY- HIGH DENSITY POLY PROYLENGUARANTY 0.1265
82 STAR CHIMIE LIMITED MF0770744 95110 36, MORISON CRESCENT, OREGUN, LAG 132.9100      31,891.20                      14,709,060.91           RAW MATERIAL FOR INDUSTRY "ACETONE" GUARANTY 0.0396
83 BENUE CEMENT COMPANY MF0501005 15545 1 ALFRED REWANE ROAD FALOMO IKOY 132.9100      854,800.00                    15,563,860.91           MACHINERY AND EQUIPMENT FOR CEMENT PLANTS. INTERCON. 1.0615
84 BUA INTERNATIONAL LIMITED MF0323397 110076 22B CREEK ROAD APAPA LAGOS 132.9100      343,000.00                    15,906,860.91           I UNIT OF CONVEYOR SURPORT, ELEVATOR AND ACCESSORY INTERCON. 0.4259
85 HILTON IMPEX LIMITED MF 0632768 355542 17, DOCEMO STREET, IDUMOTA, LAGOS 132.9100      11,540.00                      15,918,400.91           STONEWARE DINNER SETS NBM 0.0143
86 CEEBEN INVESTMENT LTD MF0738394 261132 86A HERBERT MACAULEY STREET EBUT 132.9000      27,794.00                      15,946,194.91           MR FIX H/W BODY FILLER GALLON BROAD 0.0345
87 EQUATOR MEDICS INTERNATIONAL L MF0620844 245296 13, OLOWU STREET . IKEJA , LAGOS 132.9000      64,570.00                      16,010,764.91           MEDICAL DISPOSABLE NEEDLES ACCESS 0.0802
88 KANISHA INESTMENT, LTD MF0620020 330624 32, OLATILEWA STREET, SURULERE, LA 132.9000      21,400.00                      16,032,164.91           NEW WASHING MACHINES ACCESS 0.0266
89 JUST FOOD LIMIED MF0685779 155007 3, BANK LANE, ILUPEJU LAGOS 132.9000      127,728.78                    16,159,893.69           COMMERCIAL REFRIGIRATION EQUIPMENT FOR ICE CREAM ACCESS 0.1586
90 JUST FOOD LIMIED MF0688559 155007 3, BANK LANE, ILUPEJU LAGOS 132.9000      66,700.76                      16,226,594.45           COMELLE ICE CREAM POWDER ACCESS 0.0828
91 ADISA ANTHONIA IKEOLU AA1325473 C556663 13 OTUNBA OSINDERO STR ITIRE LAGO 132.9000      7,718.00                        16,234,312.45           SCHOOL FEES AFRI 0.0096
92 ETCO NIGERIA LIMITED MF0614548 3457 14 CREEK ROAD APAPA LAGOS 132.9000      27,746.23                      16,262,058.68           AIR DIFFUSER FOR INDUSTRIAL MACHINERY AFRI 0.0345
93 ETCO NIGERIA LIMITED MF0468913 3457 14 CREEK ROAD APAPA LAGOS 132.9000      18,753.37                      16,280,812.05           OIL DISTRIBUTION TRANSFORMER AFRI 0.0233
94 GMT NIGERIA LIMITED MF0795647 333700 14 GERARD ROAD IKOYI LAGOS 132.9000      319,825.00                    16,600,637.05           DOUBLE REDUCED ELECTROLYTIC TINPLATE AFRI 0.3971
95 GMT NIGERIA LIMITED MF0795645 333700 14 GERARD ROAD IKOYI LAGOS 132.9000      151,937.84                    16,752,574.89           COLD REDUCED ELECTROLYTIC TINPLATE AFRI 0.1887
96 MORDI AFAMEFUNA AFAGWUSIA AA1318189 703067207 DELTA STATE UNIVERSITY ABRAKA(SO 132.9000      14,857.15                      16,767,432.04           TUITION FEES FOR 2004/05 SESSION AFRI 0.0184
97 NAMPAK NIGERIA MF0638992 2073 3-7 METAL BOX ROAD OGBA IND EST IK 132.9000      298,905.38                    17,066,337.42           TIN COATED STEEL SHEETS AFRI 0.3712
98 NAMPAK NIGERIA MF0707228 2073 3-7 METAL BOX ROAD OGBA IND EST IK 132.9000      57,296.00                      17,123,633.42           FOOD CAN STANDARD ENDS AFRI 0.0711
99 NAMPAK NIGERIA MF0706693 2073 3-7 METAL BOX ROAD OGBA IND EST IK 132.9000      204,268.44                    17,327,901.86           TIN FREE STEEL AFRI 0.2536

100 NAMPAK NIGERIA MF0706787 2073 3-7 METAL BOX ROAD OGBA IND EST IK 132.9000      46,547.07                      17,374,448.93           TF08 SOLID WHITE GRANULATE LINNING COMPOUND AFRI 0.0578
101 ARAB CONTRACTORS OAO NIG. LTD. MF 0608253 161580 Plot 145 Ajose Adeogun Street, Victoria Is 132.9000      2,117.14                        17,376,566.07           Shortfall in DAS 18/2005 for the payment for New Dynapac LP8500 AIMB 0.0026
102 DARAJU INDUSTRIES LIMITED MF0608480 140757 10 Ijora Causeway, Ijora, Lagos 132.9000      100,000.00                    17,476,566.07           Fourth and final partial payment for one complete plant and machinAIMB 0.1242
103 ELECTRICITY METER CO. NIG. PLC MF 0602129 21118 Plot 30-32 Light Industrial Area, Chikaji-Za 132.9000      4,271.15                        17,480,837.22           Shortfall in DAS 18/2005 for the payment for CKDs and raw materiaAIMB 0.0053
104 JIBRIN ISAH AA 1054501 A2889692A 36 Atlantic Beach Estate, Victoria Island, 132.9000      47.30                              17,480,884.52           Shortfall in DAS 18/2005 representing school fees b/o Miss Nefisat AIMB 0.0001
105 JULIUS O. AWE AA 1054612 A0826384 94 Awolowo Road, Ikoyi, Lagos 132.9000      2,500.00                        17,483,384.52           Partial payment of 2004 Fall school fees b/o Miss Olasubomi Awe inAIMB 0.0031
106 JULIUS O. AWE AA 1054611 A0826384 94 Awolowo Road, Ikoyi, Lagos 132.9000      3,500.00                        17,486,884.52           Partial payment of 2004 Fall school fees b/o Mr. Olatoyosi Awe in faAIMB 0.0043
107 CHI PHARMACEUTICALS LTD MF 0943086 RC 300051 14, CHIVITA AVENUE, AJAO INDUSTRIAL 132.9000      249,244.05                    17,736,128.57           GLUCOSE SYRUP (PHARMACEUTICAL RAW MATERIALS) Capital 0.3095
108 CORMART NIGERIA LTD MF 0920441 RC 34618 14, CHIVITA AVENUE, AJAO INDUSTRIAL 132.9000      56,396.91                      17,792,525.48           P3 KET W5000S ESTERS OF ACETIC ACID (RAW MATERIA FOR MACapital 0.0700
109 DOMESTIC ELECTRONICS AND ELECTMF 0737804 RC 35943 AFPRINT INDUSTRIAL ESTATE PLOT 122 132.9000      41,142.04                      17,833,667.52           A.C MOTOR, SHACKEL FOR CEILING FAN, BELLOW FOR CEILINGCapital 0.0511
110 INTERWORLD PRODUCTS NIG LTD MF 0737828 RC 268357 AFPRINT INDUSTRIAL ESTATE PLOT 122 132.9000      40,455.59                      17,874,123.11           SANDWICH TOASTER (GOODS ARE NEW) Capital 0.0502
111 INTERWORLD PRODUCTS NIG LTD MF 0737836 RC 268357 AFPRINT INDUSTRIAL ESTATE PLOT 122 132.9000      28,480.00                      17,902,603.11           DRY IRON (GOODS ARE NEW) Capital 0.0354
112 RAHOLAT NIGERIA ENT LTD MF 0182171 RC 364919 8, PALM AVENUE STREET, OLORUNSOG 132.9000      136,928.66                    18,039,531.77           GHANA PLYWOOD (RED AND WHITE WOODS) Capital 0.1700
113 CREDIBLE FIXTURES IND LTD MF0633994 RC437908 2, SHAGBEMI STREET, LAGOS 132.9000      31,910.00                      18,071,441.77           ALUM WIRE AND ARMO CABLE CITIZENS 0.0396
114 CRYSTAL GLASS NIG LTD MF0710381 RC72539 153 OLD OJO RD, KUJE AMUWO LAGOS 132.9000      155,649.06                    18,227,090.83           BRONZE FLOAT GLASS CITIZENS 0.1933
115 ZENITH CONSTRUCTION LTD MF0184778 RC164408 KM 18, IKORODU ROAD, OJOTA IKEJA L 132.9000      65,030.64                      18,292,121.47           PARTS FOR CRUSHER PLANT CITIZENS 0.0808
116 COOPERATIVE BANK PLC AA 1095695 RC 2566 30 MARINA LAGOS 132.9000      815.00                            18,292,936.47           SWIFT CHARGES COOP 0.0010
117 HARBURY NIGERIA LTD MF 0665520 RC 302858 15 WARE HOUSE ROAD APAPA LAGOS 132.9000      128,195.20                    18,421,131.67           OVALTINE GEX COOP 0.1592
118 OGUNFIADE ENOCK O AA 1021146 C269497 16 SULE ABIODUN STR, ABULE EGBA LA 132.9000      2,910.00                        18,424,041.67           SCHOOL FEES COOP 0.0036
119 SAGNA NIGERIA COY. LTD MF 0665657 RC 73872 12 OLUGBEMI STREET AGRIC OJO LAGO 132.9000      4,000.00                        18,428,041.67           IND MAT. (AMMONIUM SULPHATE) COOP 0.0050
120 AGRITED NIG. LTD. MF- 0703319 RC158157 5 AGORO ODIYAN STREET VICTORIA ISL 132.9000      23,600.00                      18,451,641.67           LYSINE - POULTRY FEED GRADE DBL 0.0293
121 AMTRONIC INVESTMENT LTD MF0828581 RC489579 15, AGORO STREET, IDUMOTA, LAGOS S 132.9000      42,758.00                      18,494,399.67           BLACK & WHITE TV SETS DBL 0.0531
122 CLASSICS BEVERAGES MF 0714825 RC376144 PLOT 9A, BLOCK E, AMUWO ODOFIN IND 132.9000      36,891.48                      18,531,291.15           BLUE CAPS WITH CB LOGO (MATERIALS FOR PRODUCTION) DBL 0.0458
123 MAKU 11 INT'L LIMITED AA1214816 A2788986 104 OKIGWE ROAD, OWERRI, IMO STATE 132.9000      5,062.86                        18,536,354.01           SCHOOL FEES REMITTANCE FOR CHIDIKE CHINAMAEZE REWARDBL 0.0063
124 OLAM NIGERIA LTD MF-0583874 RC-140655 PLOT 2 BLOCK K, ILASAMAJA IND, ESTA 132.9000      690,000.00                    19,226,354.01           3000MTS OF THAI PARBOILED RICE 10% BROKEN DBL 0.8568
125 OSELE INTEGRATED MF-0701945 RC188653 BLOCK 4 SHOP 108/127 ZONE B,ASPAMD 132.9000      18,667.25                      19,245,021.26           AUTOMOTIVE SPARE PARTS FOR TRANSPORT BUSES/TRUCKS DBL 0.0232
126 TAWADA LIMITED MF 0686152 RC 99624 SAMUEL AKINTOLA BOULEVARD, GARK 132.9000      19,702.37                      19,264,723.64           SECURITY INK IN PASTE FORM FOR THE PRODUCTION OF BANK DBL 0.0245
127 TAWADA LIMITED MF 0320882 RC 99624 SAMUEL AKINTOLA BOULEVARD, GARK 132.9000      30,954.83                      19,295,678.47           INK IN PASTE FORM FOR THE PRODUCTION OF BANK NOTES DBL 0.0384
128 L.L. NWADIKE & ASSOCIATES MF0798493 RC72029 12 NEW MARKET ROAD, ONITSHA 132.9000      33,500.00                      19,329,178.47           RAW MATERIALS: BROWN PRINTING PAPER IN REELS ECO 0.0416
129 NADINA INDUSTRIES LIMITED MF0549179 RC185508 PLT 4A BLK A PA OSHUNKEYE CRES., G 132.9000      209,615.65                    19,538,794.12           ABOUT 301 TONS OF WHITE PRINTING PAPER FOR BOOK PRODUECO 0.2603
130 R.X. CHEMICALS LIMITED BA050/2003210 RC444250 225 APAPA ROAD IGANMU INDUSTRIAL 132.9000      17,389.28                      19,556,183.40           VARIOUS BRANDS OF AZAR PAINTS ECO 0.0216
131 UNIVERSAL POWER SYS. LIMITED MF0798325 RC23021 PLOT 1C BLK E FATAI ATERE WAY, MAT 132.9000      15,058.63                      19,571,242.03           PERKINS GENERATORS ECO 0.0187
132 Y R S IKEOLUWA & SONS MF0943686 RC220307 10/12 PALM AVENUE, MUSHIN, LAGOS 132.9000      62,300.00                      19,633,542.03           PLYWOOD FROM GHANA ECO 0.0774
133 OBIKINGS INDUSTRIES LIMITED MF0247599 602346 NO. 4, ST. PATRICK'S CHURCH ROAD, AL 132.9000      98,862.00                      19,732,404.03           T.V. ANTENNA, STABILIZER. EQUITY 0.1228
134 CONVENIENT FARMS LTD MF0771851 317380 2,DECEMBER FARM ROAD ,IGBESA , OG 132.9000      30,898.84                      19,763,302.87           PELLETS OF FISH CONCENTRATES FBN 0.0384
135 EMZOR PHARCUETICALS IND. LTD MF0789416 61894 PLOT 3C BLOCK A, ASWANI MARKET RO 132.9000      111,000.00                    19,874,302.87           PVC PHARMACEUTICALS PACKAGING MATERIAL FBN 0.1378
136 FIRST OLIVE CO.LTD. MF0795865 245217 14B BISHOP STREET,ILUPEJU , LAGOS 132.9000      117,000.00                    19,991,302.87           1300 BAGS OF DRIED ICELANDIC FISH HEADS FBN 0.1453
137 GLOBAL SOAP & DETERGENT LTD MF0846007 65959 4, COMMERCIAL ROAD, APAPA , LAGOS 132.9000      219,000.00                    20,210,302.87           SODIUM TRIPATE PHOSPHATE FOR DETERGENT MAKING FBN 0.2719
138 GMT NIGERIA LIMITED MF 0795797 333700 14 GERARD ROAD IKOYI LAGOS 132.9000      71,450.00                      20,281,752.87           GLUE - JAGENBERG DIANA 105 &BOBST PCR 880 FBN 0.0887
139 HONDA MANUFACTURING (NIG) LTD MF0711751 29448 KILO 6,OTA/IDIROKO EXPRESSWAY OTA 132.9000      3,090.23                        20,284,843.10           HONDA MOTOR CYCLE CGL 125 FBN 0.0038
140 INTERNATIONAL PACKAGING IND. PLCMF0795854 4004 3 OBASA ROAD, IKEJA , LAGOS 132.9000      34,000.00                      20,318,843.10           PAPERBOARD AND COATED ART BOARD PAPER IN SHEET - RAWFBN 0.0422
141 LONGMAN NIGERIA PLC MF0654705 2637 52, OBA AKRAN AVENUE, IKEJA LAGOS 132.9000      177,600.00                    20,496,443.10           EDUCATIONAL TEXT BOOKS - BIOLOGY , CHEMISTRY , PHYSICS FBN 0.2205
142 NIGERIAN BOTTLING CO PLC MF 0795069 902 NBC HOUSE, EBUTE METTA, OYINGBO , 132.9000      521,387.44                    21,017,830.54           TETRA PAK PACKAGING MATERIALS FBN 0.6474
143 NIGERIAN-GERMAN CHEMICALS PLC MF0771280 3677 PLOT 144,OBA AKRAN AVENUE,IKEJA , 132.9000      80,104.00                      21,097,934.54           NGC VALGIN INJECTION 5ML - PHARMACEUTICAL RAW MATERIAFBN 0.0995
144 NIGERIAN-GERMAN CHEMICALS PLC MF0771533 3677 PLOT 144,OBA AKRAN AVENUE,IKEJA , 132.9000      41,262.70                      21,139,197.24           DIPHENHYDRAMINE HC - PHARMACEUTICAL RAW MATERIAL FBN 0.0512
145 WEST AFRICAN MILK COY (NIG ) PLC MF0773517 11330 PLOT 7B ACME ROAD,OGBA INDUSTRIA 132.9000      189,436.80                    21,328,634.04           67.2 METRIC TONNES OF SPRAY SKIMMED MILK POWDER FBN 0.2352
146 ZANS FOODS AND BEVERAGES LTD MF0846451 499215 PLOT 176, GBAGADA EXPRESS WAY , PH 132.9000      48,256.06                      21,376,890.10           320ML 3D EMPTY CANS FOR  FRUIT JUICE / DRINKS FBN 0.0599
147 NIPCO PLC AA0999501 399339 1&15 DOCKYARD ROAD, APAPA , LAGOS 132.9000      1,000,000.00                 22,376,890.10           REPAYMENT OF LOAN FACILITY TO PUREBOND LTD FBN 1.2417
148 AMANIK INVESTMENTS LIMITED MF 0662024 69946 7 PRINCE OLIWO STREET, MENDE, MARY 132.9000      25,000.00                      22,401,890.10           AGRICULTURAL HERBICIDES :PARAQUAT 2769/L, ATRAZINE (BR FBNMB 0.0310
149 BHARAT VENTURES LIMITED MF 0731024 491399 12 WAZIRI IBRAHIM CRESCENT, VICTOR 132.9000      555,000.00                    22,956,890.10           1000 M/TONS OF FROZEN FISH (MACKEREL/ASSORTED) PACKEDFBNMB 0.6892
150 F.A ONWUACHU ENTERPRISES LIMITEMF 0563590 66677 21 MODEBE AVENUE, ONITSHA, ANAMB 132.9000      27,168.75                      22,984,058.85           PRINTED PILFER PROOF CAPS FITTED WITH EP LINERS (BOTTLEFBNMB 0.0337
151 LAPITE BABATUNDE OLUFEMI AA 1421272 A 0576768 13 ODEGBAMI CLOSE, OFF ADENIYI JON 132.9000      14,800.00                      22,998,858.85           SCHOOL FEES FBNMB 0.0184
152 TEXACO NIGERIA PLC MF 0776008 6442 8 MACARTHY STREET, ONIKAN, LAGOS 132.9000      40,538.65                      23,039,397.50           LUBRICANTS (300 CARTONS OF CAPELLA 68, 20 DRUMS OF TEXCFBNMB 0.0503
153 ETCO NIG LTD MF0614503 RC 3457        ETCO NIGERIA LTD. 14 CREEK ROAD P. 132.9000      3,084.49                        23,042,481.99           ELECTRICAL ACCESSORIES FCMB 0.0038
154 ETCO NIG LTD MF0614521 RC 3457        ETCO NIGERIA LTD. 14 CREEK ROAD P. 132.9000      20,683.38                      23,063,165.37           FIRE ALARM SYSTEM FCMB 0.0257
155 TOMEZ NIGERIA LIMITED MF 0670213 RC 126236 PLOT 2C ALAKOSO AVENUE AMUWO OD 132.9000      42,780.00                      23,105,945.37           IMPORTATION OF BICYCLES IN CKD FORM FIRST ATLAN. 0.0531
156 AYOKUNLE FARMS NIG. LTD. MF 0461137 RC 272336 3-5, IYABODE AYOKUNLE AVENUE, OKE 132.9000      462,948.96                    23,568,894.33           POULTRY INSTALLATIONS FOR 35840 LAYERS (BATTERY CAGESGATEWAY 0.5749
157 FOLD NIG. LTD. MF 700699 RC 171525 7 AKINHANMI STREET, SURULERE, LAG 132.9000      5,317.04                        23,574,211.37           HEAVY DUTY CATERING EQUIPMENT (CHARGES) GATEWAY 0.0066
158 IDRIS VENTURES MF0748273 25073 23B OPEBI ROAD, PENTAGON PLAZA 1S 132.9000      22,040.00                      23,596,251.37           COMPUTER ACCESSORIES/MONITOR GLOBAL 0.0274
159 A.C VAL AND SONS NIG. LIMITED MF0937056 414608 NO. 18, MILVERTON ROAD, ABA, ABIA ST 132.9000      48,800.00                      23,645,051.37           15,00 MT(15,000 KGS) ANTISOL ® POLYANIONIC CELLULOSE POLGUARANTY 0.0606
160 JOHN HOLT PLC MF0779164 2662 PLOT 3/4, ADEWUNMI INDUSTRIAL ESTA 132.9000      18,271.94                      23,663,323.31           YAMAHA PISTON KITS, GASKETS AND CONNECTING RODS GUARANTY 0.0227
161 MULTICHEM INDUSTRIES LIMITED  MF0770501 130408 PLOT D2, ISRAEL ADEBAJO CLOSE, IKE 132.9000      77,190.00                      23,740,513.31           STEAM BOILER (SM-40B) GUARANTY 0.0958
162 NIGERIA ENGINEERING WORKS LIMIT  MF0786269 3841 PLOT 49, TRANS AMADI INDUSTRIAL LA 132.9000      85,940.00                      23,826,453.31           CKD COMPONENTS FOR SPLIT TYPE AIR CONDITIONERS GUARANTY 0.1067



163 SIMS NIGERIA LIMITED MF0786133 88778 2, OGUI ROAD, ENUGU 132.9000      247,584.00                    24,074,037.31           NEW BRAND COLOR TELEVISIONS GUARANTY 0.3074
164 ZUBIS AND COMPANY NIGERIA LIMITE MF0937057 131580 NO. 28, MARKET ROAD, ABA, ABIA STAT 132.9000      62,750.00                      24,136,787.31           100.0M. TON C-WHITE PRINTING BOARD (RAW MATERIAL FOR EXGUARANTY 0.0779
165 ZUBIS AND COMPANY NIGERIA LIMITE MF0937053 131580 NO. 28, MARKET ROAD, ABA, ABIA STAT 132.9000      64,860.00                      24,201,647.31           74.0 M. TON PLAIN PAPER (RAW MATERIAL FOR EXERCISE BOOKGUARANTY 0.0805
166 ZUBIS AND COMPANY NIGERIA LIMITEMF0937054 131580 NO. 28, MARKET ROAD, ABA, ABIA STAT 132.9000      32,100.00                      24,233,747.31           36.0M.TON DRAWING SHEET (RAW MATERIAL FOR EXERCISE BOGUARANTY 0.0399
167 IRVING SINAT LIMITED MF0800015 RC 146218 11E, OBAGUN AVE. MATORI IND. SCHEM 132.9000      40,112.00                      24,273,859.31           VINYL ACETATE MONOMER (IND. RAW MATERIAL) INDO 0.0498
168 MINL LIMITED MF0565545 RC 278741 21/23 ABIMBOLA STREET, ISOLO, LAGOS 132.9000      76,925.00                      24,350,784.31           BRIQUETING HYDRALIC PRESS (INDUSTRIAL MACHINE) INDO 0.0955
169 NEWLORD NIG. LIMITED MF0482989 RC 39120 15, AMINU JINADU CLOSE, SURULERE, L 132.9000      32,258.96                      24,383,043.27           AUTOMOBILE LIGHTING & SIGNALLING EQUIPMENTS INDO 0.0401
170 PRIMA CO. LIMITED MF0751719 RC 112353 12, AKINWANDE STR. OPP. STRABAG CO 132.9000      47,408.75                      24,430,452.02           LINEAR LOW DENSITY POLYETHYLENE (IND. RAW MATERIAL) INDO 0.0589
171 Henry & Henry Limited MF0267896 RC174210 14, Bajulaiye Street, Idumota, Lagos 132.9000      55,824.00                      24,486,276.02           Bicycle CKD (Tyres and Tubes) Int. Trust 0.0693
172 CHISCO TRANSPORT NIG LTD MF0681850 219013 6/8 MARKET STREET OYINGBO EBUTE M 132.9000      703,821.54                    25,190,097.56           BRAND NEW TYRES INTERCON. 0.8740
173 CRYSTAL INTERNATIONAL LIMITED MF0681987 390703 81 IKORODU ROAD LAGOS NIGERIA 132.9000      24,149.00                      25,214,246.56           11,250MT OF GRANITE TILES. INTERCON. 0.0300
174 NOBLEGEN GOLDEN MERCHANDISE NMF0681757 508517 HOUSE 9, BL CLOSE, 22 ROAD, FESTAC 132.9000      37,450.00                      25,251,696.56           700UNITS OF PETROL GENERATING SET INTERCON. 0.0465
175 NWOSU GILBERT MBAONU AA1047572 A2924525A 87 OKUNOLA ROAD EGBEDA LAGOS 132.9000      325.00                            25,252,021.56           REGISTRATION FEES INTERCON. 0.0004
176 ROCKSON ENGINEERING LIMITED MF0810340 380929 PLOT 267 TRANS AMADI INDUSTRIAL LA 132.9000      1,349,920.35                 26,601,941.91           STRINGING EQUIPMENT FOR RIVER STSTE GOVERNMENT TRANSINTERCON. 1.6762
177 MABEL SMART & COLLEAGUES LTD MF0634554 RC365251 52 ADELABU STREET SURULERE LAGOS 132.9000      24,422.40                      26,626,364.31           SELF ADHESIVE REEL LIBERTY 0.0303
178 ENANMY NIGERIA LTD MF 0798156 RC 21849 118 YAKUBU GOWON WAY DADIN KOWA 132.9000      167,287.00                    26,793,651.31           TWO RE-ENGINEERED MERCEDES BENZE SERIES &  SERVICE PALION 0.2077
179 CONSTRUMAT NIGERIA LIMITED MF 0752086 36779 KM5, APAPA-OSHODI EXPRESSWAY,LAG 132.9000      5,600.00                        26,799,251.31           STOCK TILES MBC 0.0070
180 CONSTRUMAT NIGERIA LIMITED MF 0651156 36779 KM5, APAPA-OSHODI EXPRESSWAY,LAG 132.9000      44,917.26                      26,844,168.57           CERAMIC WARES MBC 0.0558
181 MR DAVID AYODELE AINA AA 1294781 A1827501 1,AGUDUMA AVENUE,D/LINE,PORT-HAR 132.9000      4,000.00                        26,848,168.57           PART PAYMENT OF SCHOOL FEES MBC 0.0050
182 MULTILINKS TELECOMMUNICATIONS MF 0739765 239630 231, ADEOLA ODEKU STREET, VICTORIA 132.9000      92,706.03                      26,940,874.60           SELF PROPELLED PLOUGHS MBC 0.1151
183 ALCUN INDUSTRIES LTD MF 0472533 RC 281226 36 MARKET ROAD, ABA, ABIA STATE 132.9000      125,400.00                    27,066,274.60           IMPORTATION OF FISH HEADS NAL 0.1557
184 SUNAKIN NIGERIA LIMITED MF 0392131 RC 45135 3, AJENGBE STREET, OFF OSOSAMI ROA 132.9000      22,310.00                      27,088,584.60           IMPORTATION OF 920 BAGS OF COPPER SULPHATE (FUNGICIDE NAL 0.0277
185 KATSINA STATE HOUSE OF ASSEMBLAA0263825 1 KAITA ROAD KATSINA 132.9000      11,792.20                      27,100,376.80           COMMONWEALTH MEMBERSHIP FEE NUB INT'L 0.0146
186 OLAM NIGERIA LTD MF0775248 140655 PLOT2,BLOCK K ILASAMAJA IND.ESTAT 132.9000      322,000.00                    27,422,376.80           1,400MT OF THAI PARBOILED RICE(10% BROKEN) PLATINUM 0.3998
187 VIRGO INVESTMENT MF0658865 RC255259 SUITE 123,EDO HOUSE,VICTORIA ISLAN 132.9000      83,640.00                      27,506,016.80           ARTIFICIAL RESINS PRUDENT 0.1039
188 ALJES INVESTMENT LIMITED MF 0803554 RC 112185 32 ABEOKUTA EXPRESS WAY DOPEPU L 132.9000      14,250.00                      27,520,266.80           8.5 MT IRON YELLOW AND RED OXIDES TC RELIANCE 0.0177
189 FIRST ALUMINIUM  NIGERIA PLC MF0795616 RC2288 2 AKILO STREET, OGBA , IKEJA, LAGOS 132.9000      508,000.00                    28,028,266.80           PAYMENT FOR RAW MATERIALS FOR INDUSTRIAL USE-ALUMINI STB 0.6308
190 HEIRS TECHNOLOGIES AND SYSTEMSAA0569857 RC510211 12 OLBUNMI OWA STREET, LEKKI PHAS 132.9000      68,928.57                      28,097,195.37           PAYMENT FOR SPACE SEGMENT  FOR DECEMBER 2004 STB 0.0856
191 PLESSEY NIGERIA LIMITED MF0792383 410022 13, OLOSA STREET, V/ISL 132.9000      20,748.48                      28,117,943.85           IMPORTATION OF NEW PARTS AND ACCESSORIES OF ELECTRICSTD. CHART. 0.0258
192 PRIMA IMPEX (NIG) LIMITED MF0760657 RC 215875 12 AKINWANDE STREET ALABA COKER 132.9000      57,672.00                      28,175,615.85           PLASTIC RAW MATERIAL: EVA GRADE  VS430   35.60MT TRUST 0.0716
193 PRIMA IMPEX (NIG) LIMITED MF0760658 RC 215875 12 AKINWANDE STREET ALABA COKER 132.9000      213,500.00                    28,389,115.85           LINEAR LOW DENSITY POLYETHYLENE GRADE  UF414  175MT: P TRUST 0.2651
194 PRIMA IMPEX (NIG) LIMITED MF0661160 RC 215875 12 AKINWANDE STREET ALABA COKER 132.9000      253,575.00                    28,642,690.85           LOW DENSITY POLYETHYLENE GRADE  FD  0474 172.5MT: RAW MTRUST 0.3149
195 ACADEMY PRESS BUSINESS FORMS LMF0676444 240056 28/32 INDUSTRIAL AVENUE,ILUPEJU,LAG 132.9000      43,576.42                      28,686,267.27           CARBONLESS COPY PAPER IN REELS 254/381 MM UBA 0.0541
196 CARTOGRAFX LIMITED AA1027151 N/A 12 ALAKA STREET,ABULE IJESA,LAGOS 132.9000      7,000.00                        28,693,267.27           DRAFT FOR SCHOOL FEES UBA 0.0087
197 CHRISTO VENTURES LIMITED MF0776080 93123 160B OKOTA ROAD,CELE BUS STOP OK 132.9000      224,808.00                    28,918,075.27           CAUSTIC SODA UBA 0.2791
198 LAVIGAR PROCESSING AND PACKAG MF0090474 462041 75 OREGUN ROAD,IKEJA,LAGOS 132.9000      280,000.00                    29,198,075.27           FROZEN FISH UBA 0.3477
199 SOCIETE DE COMPOUNDAGE NIGERIAMF0675856 360677 16/18 YOUNG SHALL GROW ROAD SATE 132.9000      53,860.00                      29,251,935.27           ORGANIC PIGMENTS(INDUSTRIAL RAW MATERIALS) UBA 0.0669
200 VALUE CONCERNS LIMITED MF0622684 431153 75 OREGUN ROAD,IKEJA,LAGOS 132.9000      54,639.10                      29,306,574.37           FISHMEAL UBA 0.0678
201 ESTENDO POWER PRODUCT CO. LTD MF0680967 254170 300 WHARF ROAD APAPA, LAGOS 132.9000      38,620.00                      29,345,194.37           140 PCS OF GENERATORS UTB 0.0480
202 IRVING SINAT LIMITED MF 0751536 146218 11E, OBAGUN AV. MATORI MUSHIN,LAG 132.9000      85,075.00                      29,430,269.37           20.5MTS OF SODIUM ALGINARE WEMA 0.1056
203 MELVYN NICKSON NIGERIA LIMITED MF 0751539 205371 11E OBAGUN AVENUE MATORI,LAGOS 132.9000      53,220.00                      29,483,489.37           40,000KGS OF METHACRYLIC ACID WEMA 0.0661
204 NESTLE NIGERIA PLC MF 0743794 6540 22/24 INDUSTRIAL AV ILUPEJU LAGOS 132.9000      73,629.17                      29,557,118.54           1,200PCS OF PETROLEUM BENZINE & LAURYL SULFATE (LABORWEMA 0.0914
205 WEST AFRICA MILK COMPANY NIG LTMF 0773518 11330 PLOT 78,ACME ROAD,OGBA,IKEJA,LAGO 132.9000      413,250.00                    29,970,368.54           150MTS OF WHOLEMILK POWDER INSTANT WEMA 0.5131
206 JUSTEEN PHARM. LTD. MF0790429 218824 1, ALUBOMINU LANE, IDUMOTA, LAGOS 132.9000      64,000.00                      30,034,368.54           PHARMACEUTICAL- TAVON CODLIVER OIL ZENITH 0.0795
207 AFRICAN STEEL MILLS NIG LTD MF0743153 395473 PLOT 337 IKORODU IND. AREA IKORODU 132.8900      17,500.00                      30,051,868.54           ALUM 500MT FOR WATER TREATMENT AFRI 0.0217
208 NORFOLK PAPER AND PACKAGING LTMF0408270 RC258892 1 AKINYEMI CRESCENT, MATORI, MUSH 132.8900      104,052.62                    30,155,921.16           WOODFREE BOND PAPER BOND 0.1292
209 MONAPLEX IND NIGERIA LIMITED MF0744952 RC27223 KLM 16 IKORODU ROAD,OJOTA, IKEJA, 132.8900      248,155.00                    30,404,076.16           U-BEANS & U CHANNELS FOR FABRICATION CHARTERED 0.3081
210 ELEME PETRO-CHEMICALS COY LTD MF0375267 RC121777 ELEME PETROCHEMICALS COMPLEX EL 132.8900      13,802.00                      30,417,878.16           HAND PUMP CITIZENS 0.0171
211 ELEME PETRO-CHEMICALS COY LTD MF0375268 RC121777 ELEME PETROCHEMICALS COMPLEX EL 132.8900      21,761.60                      30,439,639.76           THREE WAY BALL VALVES CITIZENS 0.0270
212 ELEME PETRO-CHEMICALS COY LTD MF0375269 RC121777 ELEME PETROCHEMICALS COMPLEX EL 132.8900      7,442.55                        30,447,082.31           SPAREPARTS FOR WORTHINGTON STEAM TURBINE CITIZENS 0.0092
213 EMEL ENTERPRISES LTD MF0748489 RC28701 136/138 NNAMDI AZIKIWE STREET, LAGO 132.8900      54,612.00                      30,501,694.31           10.5 DINNER PLATES CITIZENS 0.0678
214 LINTO INDUSTRIES LTD MF0708684 RC46281 136 TENANT RD, ABA 132.8900      169,200.00                    30,670,894.31           STOCKFISH & FISH HEADS CITIZENS 0.2101
215 UNICO TRADING CO NIG LTD MF0705718 RC6574 40 EREKO STREET, 2ND FLOOR LAGOS 132.8900      12,318.75                      30,683,213.06           GLASS REFILLS CITIZENS 0.0153
216 A&P FOODS LIMITED MF0457234 RC87352 2, HENRY CARR STREET, IKEJA, LAGOS 132.8900      10,692.00                      30,693,905.06           CONFECTIONARY MANUFACTURING EQUIPMENTS DBL 0.0133
217 A&P FOODS LIMITED MF0590799 RC87352 2, HENRY CARR STREET, IKEJA, LAGOS 132.8900      189,550.00                    30,883,455.06           POLY PROPYLENE -ARTIFICIAL RESINS DBL 0.2354
218 AFRICAN FERTILIZER & CHEMICALS NMF- 0744504 RC395475 2A, DAKAR ROAD APAPA LAGOS STATE 132.8900      101,067.09                    30,984,522.15           TOOLS FOR FABRICATION INDUSTRY - U-BEANS & U-CHANNELS DBL 0.1255
219 AFRICAN STEEL MILLS NIG. LTD MF-0793767 RC395473 2 DAKAR ROAD APAPA LAGOS STATE 132.8900      436,385.75                    31,420,907.90           PRIME WIRE RODS IN COILS FOR NAIL MANUFACTURING DBL 0.5418
220 CHIZZY NIGERIA LIMITED. MF 0946279 RC-93191 NO. 8, OPPOISTE SADDLE CLUB OLOWO 132.8900      75,700.00                      31,496,607.90           HALOGEN GREEN PIGMENT {4890KGS} DISPERS PIGMENT PASTEDBL 0.0940
221 DORIAN FILTERS LIMITED MF- 0743659 RC68583 KM 16 IKORODU ROAD OJOTA LAGOS S 132.8900      116,250.00                    31,612,857.90           RAW MATERIALS FOR ELECTRODES - CALCIUM CARBIDE DBL 0.1443
222 EMEL ENTERPRISES LTD. MF0748483 RC28701 136/138 NNAMDI AZIKIWE STREET, IDUM 132.8900      13,276.00                      31,626,133.90           DINNER SETS  AND BOWLS DBL 0.0165
223 MOUKA LTD MF-0702878 RC 209,244 PLOT M AWOSIKA AVENUE, IKEJA - LAG 132.8900      299,953.70                    31,926,087.60           COLD ROLLED STEEL COILS DBL 0.3724
224 NAGODE INDUSTRIES LTD MF-0701787 RC-134615 159/161 LADIPO STREET, MATORI, MUSH 132.8900      245,280.00                    32,171,367.60           POLYMERIC POLYOL CHEMICAL FOR PLASTIC PRODUCTION DBL 0.3045
225 NAGODE INDUSTRIES LTD MF-0438906 RC-134615 159/161 LADIPO STREET, MATORI, MUSH 132.8900      175,000.00                    32,346,367.60           100MT OF T.D.I CHEMICALS FOR MANUFACTURE OF FOAM DBL 0.2173
226 NEXUS FORLIFE LTD MF0702966 RC608323 11B ADEOLA ODEKU STREET, VICTORIA 132.8900      158,631.66                    32,504,999.26           WHITE LINED CHIPBOARD DBL 0.1970
227 OK SWEETS CO. MF-0717936 RC-066667 7A ILASAMAJA SCHEME, ITIRE JUNCTIO 132.8900      99,840.00                      32,604,839.26           312MT LIQUID GLUCOSE - RAW MATERIALS FOR PRODUCTION DBL 0.1240
228 OK SWEETS CO.(A DIVISION OF OK FOMF-0717616 RC- 066667 7A ILASAMAJA SCHEME, ITIRE JUNCTIO 132.8900      50,581.20                      32,655,420.46           GUM BASE CASTILLA - 40,320KGS . DBL 0.0628
229 POPTON ABRASIVES MANFACTURINGMF-0701654 RC63338 618 INDUSTRIAL STREET, ILUPEJU, LAG 132.8900      9,687.38                        32,665,107.84           VARIOUS SIZES OF SCREW CAPS DBL 0.0120
230 SAMEER ENT NIG LTD MF0702964 RC26332 239C KOFO ABAYOMI STREET, VICTORIA 132.8900      62,215.00                      32,727,322.84           FROSTED BULB PIN TYPE AND COLOUR CLEAR BULB PIN TYPE DBL 0.0772
231 SAMEER ENT NIG LTD MF0650268 RC26332 239C KOFO ABAYOMI STREET, VICTORIA 132.8900      44,752.00                      32,772,074.84           COMPACT PETROL GENERATORS DBL 0.0556
232 VAS NIGERIA LTD MF0946494 RC46924 239C KOFO ABAYOMI STREET, VICTORIA 132.8900      97,020.00                      32,869,094.84           MULTIPURPOSE GASOLINE ENGINES FOR GRINDING PEPPER, CODBL 0.1205
233 FIRST ALUMINIUM NIGERIA PLC MF0744411 RC2288 2 AKILO STREET, OGBA IKEJA, LAGOS 132.8900      16,900.00                      32,885,994.84           PLUG STARTER, INGOT FLOAT AND DIP TUBES ECO 0.0210
234 UNILEVER NIGERIA PLC BA05020042101 RC11306 1 BILLINGSWAY OREGUN IKEJA, LAGOS 132.8900      351,757.37                    33,237,752.21           BLUE BAND MARGARINE GOOD START ECO 0.4368
235 DIAMOND BICYCLE IND.LTD MF0757067 RC48455 1,COMMERCIAL ROAD APAPA,LAGOS 132.8900      63,000.00                      33,300,752.21           BICYCLE PART  IN CKD CONDITION EIB 0.0782
236 FAN MILK PLC MF0107809 2761 ELEIYELE INDUSTRIAL LAYOUT,ELEIYEL 132.8900      92,822.70                      33,393,574.91           SUPER YOGO AND POTASSIUM SORBATE - RAW AND PACKAGINFBN 0.1153
237 NYCIL LIMITED MF0711588 27148 24,TALABI STREET,IKEJA , LAGOS 132.8900      47,324.60                      33,440,899.51           VEOVA - 10 - INDUSTRIAL CHEMICAL FBN 0.0588
238 HAANSBRO NIGERIA LIMITED MF0459031 RC 427122      HAANSBRO NIG LTD 239C KOFO ABAYO 132.8900      49,234.00                      33,490,133.51           IMPORTATION OF WOOD FREE PAPER FCMB 0.0611
239 TAO OLUSOLA INTERNATIONAL LIMITMF 0787214 RC 465268 54, BUARI STREET, OFF PALM AVENUE, 132.8900      22,052.08                      33,512,185.59           2 FCL BRONZE TINTED FLOAT GLASS FIDELITY 0.0274
240 SOMOTEX NIG. LTD  MF0559558 308383 KM 16, IKORODU ROAD, BEHIND PHILIPS 132.8900      21,453.26                      33,533,638.85           7 SETS BRAND NEW LG AIR CONDITIONER GUARANTY 0.0266
241 SOMOTEX NIG. LTD MF0770064 308383 KM 16, IKORODU ROAD, BEHIND PHILIPS 132.8900      21,453.26                      33,555,092.11           450 SETS LF MICROWAVE OVEN MODEL NO MG 604SN, MC -8083SGUARANTY 0.0266
242 VINCHEM INT'L LTD  MF0688349 274073 38, KOFO ABAYOMI STREET, VICTORIA I 132.8900      108,900.00                    33,663,992.11           POLYPROPYLENE FOR PLASTIC INDUSTRIES GUARANTY 0.1352
243 MULTITAPE LTD MF0605836 RC 349922 52 BANKOLE STREET LAGOS 132.8900      50,570.00                      33,714,562.11           BLANK AUDIO CASSETTES HABIB 0.0628
244 RIGIDPAK CONTAINERS LTD MF0688907 RC 26094 PLOT 1-3 OLD JOS ROAD ZARIA KADUNA 132.8900      51,182.32                      33,765,744.43           SEMI CHEMICAL FLUTING PAPER HABIB 0.0635
245 CHELLARAMS PLC MF0751591 RC 639 2, GORIOLA STREET, VICTORIA ISLAND, 132.8900      6,336.00                        33,772,080.43           BELLS, SADLES, MUDGUARDS (SPARE PARTS) INDO 0.0079
246 CHELLARAMS PLC MF0751592 RC 639 2, GORIOLA STREET, VICTORIA ISLAND, 132.8900      125,393.52                    33,897,473.95           SETS OF RANGER MAX BICYCLES IN CKD CONDITION INDO 0.1557
247 CHINA UNITY MANUFACTURING CO. LMF 0752271 98374 136/138 NNAMDI AZIKWE STREET, LAGO 132.8900      97,104.00                      33,994,577.95           BUTTERFLY SEWING MACHINES MBC 0.1206
248 DREDGING AND MARINE INTERNATIO MF 0927208 221834 PLOT 1684, SANUSI FAFUNWA STREET, 132.8900      499,570.00                    34,494,147.95           DRILLING MACHINES AND ACCESSORIES MBC 0.6203
249 EMEL ENTERPRISES LIMITED MF 0752121 28701 136/138 NNAMDI AZIKWE STREET, LAGO 132.8900      10,034.00                      34,504,181.95           GLASS TUMBLERS MBC 0.0125
250 EMEL ENTERPRISES LIMITED MF 0651718 28701 136/138 NNAMDI AZIKWE STREET, LAGO 132.8900      11,533.00                      34,515,714.95           DINNER SETS MBC 0.0143



251 EMEL ENTERPRISES LIMITED MF 0752699 28701 136/138 NNAMDI AZIKWE STREET, LAGO 132.8900      13,442.00                      34,529,156.95           VACUUM FLASKS MBC 0.0167
252 I T B NIGERIA LIMITED MF 0927216 282658 PLOT 1684, SANUSI FAFUNWA STREET, 132.8900      108,520.00                    34,637,676.95           CROSSHEAD GALVANIZERS FOR CONSTRUCTION MBC 0.1347
253 VERONA INDUSTRIES LIMITED MF 0752284 94740 136/138 NNAMDI AZIKWE STREET, LAGO 132.8900      112,093.00                    34,749,769.95           POLYVINYL COPOLYMER RESIN MBC 0.1392
254 PROGRESSIVE ENT NIG LTD MF 0683331 43896 6, ONIKOYI STREET, IDUMOTA, LAGOS 132.8900      14,598.60                      34,764,368.55           CLEAR FLOAT GLASS NBM 0.0181
255 PROGRESSIVE ENT NIG LTD MF 0612291 43896 6, ONIKOYI STREET, IDUMOTA, LAGOS 132.8900      83,464.04                      34,847,832.59           VACUUM  FLASKS/ GLASS REFILL NBM 0.1036
256 NKANOR NKANOR E AA1299576 AA1299576 707 ADEOLA HOPEWELL STREET,VICTO 132.8900      150.00                            34,847,982.59           TUITION PLATINUM 0.0002
257 NISHRAJ NIG LTD MF0802020 RC221083 9, KARIMU KOTUN STREET,OYADIRAN E 132.8900      38,975.00                      34,886,957.59           60/100 WATTS BULBS PRUDENT 0.0484
258 CHELLARAMS PLC MF0707580 639 2 GORIOLA STREET V/I LAGOS 132.8900      27,392.00                      34,914,349.59           UHT LOW FAT MILK POWDER UBN 0.0340
259 AFRICAN FISH COMPANY NIG. LTD MF0655645 365260 PLOTC 55, AMUWO ODOFIN ESTATE. AM 132.8900      300,000.00                    35,214,349.59           FISH MEAL- WHOLE ROUND FISH ZENITH 0.3725
260 ALAN DICK & CO. (WEST AFRICA) LTDMF 0940602 403535 PLOT PCIA COMMERCIAL CENTRE OFF A 132.8900      693,935.70                    35,908,285.29           TELECOMMUNICATION EUIPMENT- CELLULAR ANTENNA ZENITH 0.8616
261 ALLIED TECHNOLOGY SYSTEMS LIMITAA0993689 101242 1 COCOSHEEN CLOSE BY IKEJA MEDICA 132.8900      10,000.00                      35,918,285.29           SCHOOL  FEES REMITANCE BOYO ORITSHELA ZENITH 0.0124
262 AROMA CHEMICALS LIMITED MF 0100423 1250  13 SHOPEJU STREET,OSHODI LAGOS 132.8900      12,609.35                      35,930,894.64           INDUSTRIAL CHEMICAL- MIXTURES OF ESSENIAL OILS ZENITH 0.0157
263 BASCO NIGERIA LIMITED MF0642179 247330 END OF LAGOS EXPRESS WAY,OYO ROA 132.8900      1,536,000.00                 37,466,894.64           NEW JINCHENG MOTORCYCLE S IN CKD CONDITION MODEL A X ZENITH 1.9071
264 BELLVIEW AIRLINES LIMITED. AA0757560 2707936 66B ALLEN AVENUE, IKEJA LAGOS. 132.8900      72,000.00                      37,538,894.64           PAYMENT FOR AIRCARAFT LEASE RENTAL ON B737-200A MSN 2ZENITH 0.0894
265 BETA DRUGS & CHEMICAL INDUSTRIEMF0800773 226250 17 ODUNLAMI/MBANUGO STR. SURULER 132.8900      16,560.00                      37,555,454.64           PHARMACEUTICAL MATERIAL- CLOTIN ZENITH 0.0206
266 BOC GASES NIG. PLC MF0655827 2035 APAPA-OSHODI EXPRESS WAY OSHODI 132.8900      16,605.46                      37,572,060.10           GAS RAW MATERIAL- ARGON BULK ZENITH 0.0206
267 CHIZZY NIGERIA LTD, . MF 0639352 93191 OPPOSITE SADDLE CLUB OLOWORA JU 132.8900      72,080.00                      37,644,140.10           INDUSTRIAL CHEMICAL- TITANIUM DIOXIDE   R-996 (40 MT) ZENITH 0.0895
268 CONEXCO TECH SERV. (NIG) LTD MF0771213 67708 1 MOBOLAJI BANK ANTHONY WAY, IKEJ 132.8900      33,072.50                      37,677,212.60           RAW MATERIAL- WATER PURIFICATION PRODS.265 UNIT R0103 TZENITH 0.0411
269 D&S TRADING COMPANY LTD MF0655628 21700 25 ASA AFARIOGUN ST STR, AJAO ESTA 132.8900      68,400.00                      37,745,612.60           AKBAR PREMIUM QUALITY TEA BAGS ZENITH 0.0849
270 DANGOTE NIG. LIMITED, MF 0765719 71242 3, OSBORNE ROAD IKOYI LAGOS 132.8900      4,720,975.00                 42,466,587.60           17,500MT BRAZILLIAN CANE RAW SUGAR ZENITH 5.8617
271 DE-DAMAK NIGERIA LTD MF0734549 118621 111 ABAYOMI BUS-STOP,IWO ROAD,IBA 132.8900      912,000.00                    43,378,587.60           2850 SETS OF NEW MOTORCYCLE COMPONENTS &PARTS CONDZENITH 1.1324
272 DOULATRAM NIGERIA LTD . MF0489790 6918 NO.9, OLOROGUN STREET,OFF ENU OW 132.8900      41,503.60                      43,420,091.20           BAKING POWDER ZENITH 0.0515
273 ECOMAX MEDIA TECHNOLOGY MF0794206 376587 17, HENRY ADEFOPE CRESCENT, OPEBI 132.8900      32,000.00                      43,452,091.20           RAW MATERIAL- POLYCARBONATE RESIN ZENITH 0.0397
274 ELEME PETROCHEMICAL COMPANY MF0943406 121777 ELEME PETRCHEMICAL COMPLEX, ALES 132.8900      4,359.56                        43,456,450.76           INDUSTRIAL SPARES- SPARE PARTS FOR DMD PUMPS ZENITH 0.0054
275 ELEME PETROCHEMICAL COMPANY MF0943403 121777 ELEME PETRCHEMICAL COMPLEX, ALES 132.8900      6,777.58                        43,463,228.34           RAW MATERIAL- VARIOUS PACKINGS MATERIAL ZENITH 0.0084
276 ELEME PETROCHEMICAL COMPANY MF0943405 121777 ELEME PETRCHEMICAL COMPLEX, ALES 132.8900      15,581.95                      43,478,810.29           BLOW-OFF / DOWN (ANGLE) VALVE- MACHINERY SPARES ZENITH 0.0193
277 EUROBRIDGE INDUSTRIES LTD MF 0764770 263442 7 ODUDUWA STREET, G.R.A,IKEJA,LAGO 132.8900      3,360.00                        43,482,170.29           LEMONGRASS GREEN TEA ZENITH 0.0042
278 EXPLO-TECH NIG. LTD. MF0158380 167976 21A IKPOKPAN AVENUE,G.R.A IKEJA LA 132.8900      31,200.00                      43,513,370.29           RAW MATERIAL -AMMONIUM NITRATE POROUS PRILLED ZENITH 0.0387
279 EXPLO-TECH NIG. LTD. MF0555715 167976 21A IKPOKPAN AVENUE,G.R.A IKEJA LA 132.8900      57,767.00                      43,571,137.29           COMMERCIAL EXPLOSIVE FOR QUARRYING ZENITH 0.0717
280 FOUANI NIGERIA LIMITED MF0790367 400780 NO. 311, WHARF ROAD, APAPA LAGOS 132.8900      18,620.00                      43,589,757.29           ELECTRONICS- AUDIO CASSETTE RECORDER ZENITH 0.0231
281 GIVANAS NIGERIA LIMITED MF0601923 220409 11A BURMA/COMMERCIAL ROAD APAPA 132.8900      52,577.00                      43,642,334.29           BULK MILK POWDER ZENITH 0.0653
282 GOVERNMENT OF RIVERS STATE- MINMF 0943408 MINISTRY SECRETARIAT COMPLEX PODIUM BLOC 132.8900      7,507,500.00                 51,149,834.29           AIRCRAFT (EMB-135 BJ CORPORATE JET AIRCRAFT  SERIAL NO ZENITH 9.3215
283 HAGEN & COMPANY LTD MF0291275 343964 33, WAREHOUSE ROAD APAPA LAGOS 132.8900      14,991.12                      51,164,825.41           CERAMIC TILES ZENITH 0.0186
284 HAMEXMEDICA LTD MF0940330 209259 8 MORTUNE AVENUE VALLEY ESTATE IK 132.8900      42,982.00                      51,207,807.41           PHARMACEUTICALS- CHLOROQUINE PHOSPHATE INJ,CHLOPROZENITH 0.0534
285 HUJA-HUJA NIG. LTD. . MF0824852 117491 476, OLD OJO ROAD, OJO LAGOS STATE 132.8900      11,779.08                      51,219,586.49           MOTOR SPARE PARTS- BRAKE LININGS ZENITH 0.0146
286 JUBAILI BROS ENGR. LTD MF0486824 285728 23 WAREHOUSE ROAD APAPA, LAGOS 132.8900      98,798.00                      51,318,384.49           GENERATING  SET ZENITH 0.1227
287 KGM INDUSTRIES NIGERIA LTD . MF 0637186 118795 CHESEBROUGH WAY , BLOCK A, PLOT 6 132.8900      176,880.00                    51,495,264.49           INDUSTRIAL CHEMICAL- POLYPROPYLENE ZENITH 0.2196
288 KINGS MAT AGRO ALLIED CO.(NIG) LTMF 0940801 136005 3RD GATE HOUSE ELEGANZA PLAZA AE 132.8900      52,100.00                      51,547,364.49           INDUSTRIAL MATERIAL- BOTTLE FILLER, CAPER,  ACCESSORIESZENITH 0.0647
289 KRISHAN NIG. LTD MF0642377 468413 2, TOWRY STREET, OFF CATHOLIC MISS 132.8900      20,000.00                      51,567,364.49           GENERATING SET ZENITH 0.0248
290 KRISHAN NIG. LTD MF0641528 468413 2, TOWRY STREET, OFF CATHOLIC MISS 132.8900      55,396.64                      51,622,761.13           AGRICULTURAL MACHINERY- PRIME MOVER ZENITH 0.0688
291 LIFE FLOUR MILL LIMITED . MF 0695398 18331 10A ADETOKUNBO ADEMOLA ST VICTO 132.8900      2,709.98                        51,625,471.11           PARTS & SPARE PARTS FOR MOTOR VEHICLES ZENITH 0.0034
292 LIFE FLOUR MILL LIMITED . MF 0695372 18331 10A ADETOKUNBO ADEMOLA ST VICTO 132.8900      4,593.00                        51,630,064.11           INDUSTRIAL SPARES -STEAM VALVE ZENITH 0.0057
293 LIFE FLOUR MILL LIMITED . MF 0695377 18331 10A ADETOKUNBO ADEMOLA ST VICTO 132.8900      5,071.00                        51,635,135.11           AIR COMPRESSOR- INDUSTRIAL MACHINERY ZENITH 0.0063
294 LIFE FLOUR MILL LIMITED . MF 0695389 18331 10A ADETOKUNBO ADEMOLA ST VICTO 132.8900      12,913.07                      51,648,048.18           INDUSTRIAL MACHINERY SPARES- COMPLETE GEAR BOX & MOTZENITH 0.0160
295 LIFE FLOUR MILL LIMITED . MF 0554546 18331 10A ADETOKUNBO ADEMOLA ST VICTO 132.8900      16,513.12                      51,664,561.30           INDUSTRIAL MATERIAL AND ACCESSORIES- AIR CLOCK VALVE ZENITH 0.0205
296 LIFE FLOUR MILL LIMITED . MF 0695373 18331 10A ADETOKUNBO ADEMOLA ST VICTO 132.8900      19,871.33                      51,684,432.63           MILLING SPARE PARTS-GRINDING MILL ZENITH 0.0247
297 LIN SHI INT'L NIG. LTD MF0800740 483984 135 OMO - OSAGIE STREET OFF AWOLO 132.8900      28,500.00                      51,712,932.63           LADIES  HANDBAG ZENITH 0.0354
298 LUCKY FIBRES NIG. LTD . MF0765470 87644 56 AWOLOWO ROAD,IKOYI,LAGOS. 132.8900      64,234.56                      51,777,167.19           RAW MATERIAL FOR CARPET MAKING- WOVEN PRIMARY AND S ZENITH 0.0798
299 MADIFLEX INTERNATIONAL LTD MF0920029 274363 2, OLA AYINDE STREET, OFF MOBOLAJI 132.8900      82,500.00                      51,859,667.19           100MT PLAIN PAPER IN SHEETS ZENITH 0.1024
300 MANNHOVON INDUSTRIAL CO. LTD. MF0643444 185219 30 BISHOP STREET  SURULERE  LAGOS 132.8900      8,996.00                        51,868,663.19           ELECTRIC RECHARGEABLE  LANTERN ZENITH 0.0112
301 MANNHOVON INDUSTRIAL CO. LTD. MF0643442 185219 30 BISHOP STREET  SURULERE  LAGOS 132.8900      10,000.00                      51,878,663.19           FLOOR COVERING ZENITH 0.0124
302 MANNHOVON INDUSTRIAL CO. LTD. MF0643365 185219 30 BISHOP STREET  SURULERE  LAGOS 132.8900      26,900.00                      51,905,563.19           NYLON SEALER- INDUSTRIAL MACHINERY ZENITH 0.0334
303 MATEF LIMITED MF0764715 8538 103 IBADAN STREET (EAST) EBUTE MET 132.8900      15,061.93                      51,920,625.12           MARBLE SLAB ZENITH 0.0187
304 MIDWAY VENTURES LTD MF 0707458 78434 21 OLOSA STREET,VICTORIA ISLAND LA 132.8900      70,887.10                      51,991,512.22           HD BLOW H 5840B- INDUSTRIAL RAW MATERIAL ZENITH 0.0880
305 MIDWAY VENTURES LTD MF 0707874 78434 21 OLOSA STREET,VICTORIA ISLAND LA 132.8900      110,178.94                    52,101,691.16           RAW MATERIAL- ARTIFICIAL RESIN - PF 151 ZENITH 0.1368
306 MIKBEJOH NIGERIA COMPANY LIMITEMF0555271 9334 1A OROKE DRIVE IKOYI, LAGOS. 132.8900      310,415.00                    52,412,106.16           SNOW-WHITE PETROLEUM JELLY USP/BP GRADE,ODOURLESS,SZENITH 0.3854
307 MINL LIMITED . MF 0637021 278741 21/23, ABIMBOLA STREET ISOLO INDUST 132.8900      43,620.80                      52,455,726.96           RAW MATERIAL- LACQUERS AND VANISH ZENITH 0.0542
308 MINL LIMITED . MF0637042 278741 21/23, ABIMBOLA STREET ISOLO INDUST 132.8900      243,896.10                    52,699,623.06           ALUMINIUM COILS ZENITH 0.3028
309 PEEGEE NIG. LIMITED MF 0942384 366124 23, ASSOCIATION AVENUE,ILUPEJU, LAG 132.8900      52,688.00                      52,752,311.06           RAW MATERIAL- 2 FCL=35.6M/TONS LDPE FILM GRADE BF511 (A ZENITH 0.0654
310 PERFECT PRINTERS LIMITED MF0943181 334062 46, HAKEEM BALOGUN STREET, AGIDIN 132.8900      48,272.40                      52,800,583.46           INDUSTRIAL MACHINERY- 1 USED HEIDELBERG CYLINDER 3BD MZENITH 0.0599
311 PHARCHEM INDUSTRIES LIMITED . MF0940127 5612 PLOT J INDUSTRIAL STREET ILUPEJU.  L 132.8900      39,000.00                      52,839,583.46           RAW MATERIAL- 97.5MT OF CORN STARCH ZENITH 0.0484
312 PRIMA IMPEX NIGERIA LTD MF0595811 215875 12, AKINWANDE STR. OPP. STRABAG CO 132.8900      116,025.00                    52,955,608.46           INDUSTRIAL CHEMICAL- POLYPROPYLENE PRIMA GRADE R380YZENITH 0.1441
313 PRIMA IMPEX NIGERIA LTD MF0695801 215875 12, AKINWANDE STR. OPP. STRABAG CO 132.8900      211,650.00                    53,167,258.46           POLYPROPYLENE GRADE H380- RAW MATERIAL ZENITH 0.2628
314 PRIMA IMPEX NIGERIA LTD MF0695802 215875 12, AKINWANDE STR. OPP. STRABAG CO 132.8900      220,500.00                    53,387,758.46           POLYPROPYLENE GRADE 8800- INDUSTRIAL RAW MATERIAL ZENITH 0.2738
315 PRIMA IMPEX NIGERIA LTD MF0695803 215875 12, AKINWANDE STR. OPP. STRABAG CO 132.8900      220,500.00                    53,608,258.46           HIGH DENSITY POLYETHYLENE GRADE X 2500 ZENITH 0.2738
316 PRIMA IMPEX NIGERIA LTD MF0595809 215875 12, AKINWANDE STR. OPP. STRABAG CO 132.8900      645,150.00                    54,253,408.46           PLASTIC RAW MATERIAL - POLYPROPYLENE GRADE B391G ZENITH 0.8010
317 RANONA LTD. MF0742940 256515 7A CREEK RD,  APAPA, LAGOS 132.8900      238,000.00                    54,491,408.46           BLUE BOAT INSTANT  FULLCREAM MILK POWDER ZENITH 0.2955
318 ROBERT JOHNSON NIG. LTD . MF0765923 205983 286 IKORODU ROAD ANTHONY VILLAGE 132.8900      178,000.00                    54,669,408.46           GLORY BRAND MONEY HANDLING MACHINE ZENITH 0.2210
319 SALENAB NIGERIA LTD. MF 0555218 57816 25 CREEK ROAD APAPA.LAGOS 132.8900      100,000.00                    54,769,408.46           MEDICAL ITEMS- 8X4 HC CONTAINER OF 5ML SYRINGES WITH 2IGZENITH 0.1242
320 SINO-NIPPON MOTORCYCLE IND.LTD MF0695939 479626 38, LAGOS ABEOKUTA EXPRESSWAY-LA 132.8900      50,164.80                      54,819,573.26           MOTORCYCLE SPARES- CHASIS ZENITH 0.0623
321 SOSACO NIGERIA LTD MF0695413 347146 86A ALLEN AVENUE IKEJA LAGOS 132.8900      261,510.00                    55,081,083.26           GROCERIES- TOMATO PASTE ZENITH 0.3247
322 SPINTEX MILLS NIG. LTD . MF 0724263 6864 PLOT 37/38/39 IGANMU IND. ESTATE IGA 132.8900      1,010.00                        55,082,093.26           SPARE PARTS FOR TEXTILE MAKING MACHINERY - UNIVERSAL BZENITH 0.0013
323 SPINTEX MILLS NIG. LTD . MF 0668361 6864  PLOT 37/38/39 IGANMU IND. ESTATE IGA 132.8900      7,951.58                        55,090,044.84           INDUSTRIAL MACHINERY - GEAR SHAFT ZENITH 0.0099
324 SPINTEX MILLS NIG. LTD . MF 0765623 6864  PLOT 37/38/39 IGANMU IND. ESTATE IGA 132.8900      11,970.88                      55,102,015.72           YARN CUTTER- TEXTILE MAKING SPARES ZENITH 0.0149
325 SPINTEX MILLS NIG. LTD . MF 0695773 6864 PLOT 37/38/39 IGANMU IND. ESTATE IGA 132.8900      12,480.43                      55,114,496.15           INDUSTRIAL SPARES-  KNIFE,COVER PLATE AND CARRIER ZENITH 0.0155
326 STEEL WORKS LIMITED MF0749858 3374 PLOTS 4, 5 & 6 FIRST ROAD,OLUYOLE IN 132.8900      0.02                                55,114,496.17           INDUSTRIAL RAW MATERIAL- RAUCANTEX COLOR -VARIOUS COZENITH 0.0000
327 TOYOTA NIGERIA LIMITED. MF0942105 281837 PLOT 2 BLOCK G ISOLO-APAPA EXPRES 132.8900      578.18                            55,115,074.35           MOTOR VEHICLES(SHORTFALL) ZENITH 0.0007
328 UC INTERNATIONAL CO. LTD MF0918302 354407 28 HOLLOWAY STREET, OKE-ARIN LAGO 132.8900      480,000.00                    55,595,074.35           TIGER GENERATING SET TG950 650VA ZENITH 0.5960
329 VARDAN NIGERIA LTD. MF0790500 403924 12, OKOYA STREET, IDUMOTA, LAGOS 132.8900      49,898.00                      55,644,972.35           ELEMAX GENERATING SET ZENITH 0.0620
330 VICTORINA CO. LTD MF0824400 267415 PLOT 25, BLOCK M ISOLO INDUSTRIAL S 132.8900      133,500.00                    55,778,472.35           INDUSTRIAL MACHINERY- USED CATERPILLAR BULLDOZER D8NZENITH 0.1658
331 WEST AFRICA MILK CO. (NIG) PLC MF0765784 11330 7B, ACME ROAD, OGBA INDUSTRIAL EST 132.8900      212,448.00                    55,990,920.35           96MT OF BUTTER MILK POWDER ZENITH 0.2638
332 FORWARD VENTURES NIG LTD MF0765389 201401 38A AJANAKU STREET OPEBI IKEJA LAG 132.8800      105,352.00                    56,096,272.35           SALT FOR INDUSTRIAL USE ONLY BROAD 0.1308
333 SIMBA TECHNOLOGY NIG LTD AA1380511 305797 77/79 ERIC MOORE ROAD SURULERE LA 132.8800      48,500.00                      56,144,772.35           SOFTWARE-ORION ENTERPRISE APPLICATION SUITE REMITTANBROAD 0.0602
334 G .C. ENWERE MOTORS MF0532541 RC 250357 29 HERBERT MACAULAY STREET EBUTE 132.8800      100,000.00                    56,244,772.35           170UNITS OF FAIRLY USED  MOTORCYCLES ACB 0.1242
335 CITY MEGA CHEM LIMITED MF0246468 RC269522 32 AYINDE GIWA STREET, SURULERE, L 132.8800      480.00                            56,245,252.35           LC CHARGES ASSURANCE 0.0006
336 TECHNOLOGY DISTRIBUTION LIMITEDMF0493784 RC351814 13A IDOWU MARTINS STREET, VICTORIA 132.8800      212,722.53                    56,457,974.88           COMPONENTS FOR THE MANUFACTURE OF DESKTOPS AND PRI ASSURANCE 0.2641
337 WEST COAST PAPER COMPANY LIMITMF0547765 RC502555 C22 ADENIRAN OGUNSANYA SHOPPING 132.8800      16,445.00                      56,474,419.88           PRINTING PAPER ASSURANCE 0.0204
338 ZINOX TECHNOLOGIES LIMITED MF0725436 RC388769 13A IDOWU MARTINS STREET, VICTORIA 132.8800      190,291.74                    56,664,711.62           NEW COMPUTER CASINGS AND STATIC CONVERTERS ASSURANCE 0.2363



339 G.M.O AND COMPANY LIMITED MF0408687 RC5328 1 ABIMBOLA SHODIPE STREET, WESTER 132.8800      22,424.00                      56,687,135.62           BICYCLE PARTS BOND 0.0278
340 FRIGOGLASS INUDTRIES LTD MF 0825874 RC 270208 2/4 IDDO HOUSE, OYINGBO, LAGOS 132.8800      158,015.29                    56,845,150.91           COMPONENTS FOR COOLERS Capital 0.1962
341 GLOBE PACKAGING INDUSTRIES LTD MF 0729887 RC 31561 22 MUSA YAR ADUA STREET, VICTORIA 132.8800      185,441.47                    57,030,592.38           SATCHET WRAPPERS FOR UNILEVER'S OMO Capital 0.2302
342 SATURN FROZEN FOOD LTD MF 0362760 RC 462310 71 TRANS AMADI INDUSTRIAL LAYOUT, 132.8800      200,000.00                    57,230,592.38           FROZEN HORSE MACKEREL Capital 0.2483
343 W.J. BUSH & CO NIGERIA LTD MF 0633340 RC 966 168 MISSION ROAD, KANO 132.8800      198,443.00                    57,429,035.38           RAW MIXTURE OF ODORIFEROUS SUBSTANCE Capital 0.2464
344 W.J. BUSH & CO NIGERIA LTD MF 0633339 RC 966 168 MISSION ROAD, KANO 132.8800      16,967.00                      57,446,002.38           COMPENSOL AND MISS PARIS LABELS (PACKAGING MATERIAL) Capital 0.0211
345 GM NIGERIA LIMITED MF0758546 RC153503 17, CREEK ROAD, APAPA, LAGOS 132.8800      4,466.02                        57,450,468.40           ISUZU COMPLETE ENGINE CHARTERED 0.0055
346 KANEM NIGERIA LIMITED MF0731915 RC52331 334 OLD OJO ROAD, ALAKIJA, OJO, LAG 132.8800      179,962.75                    57,630,431.15           NEW GENERATING SETS CHARTERED 0.2234
347 NIGERCHIN ELECTRICAL DEVELOPMEMF0623201 RC6900 PLOT 1 AYODELE DIYAN ROAD, IKEJA, L 132.8800      363,682.16                    57,994,113.31           71.28 MT OF ELECTROLYTIC COOPER WIRE,GALVANISED STEEL CHARTERED 0.4515
348 WANDEL INTERNATIONAL (NIG) LTD MF0492484 RC113254 77/79 ERIC MOORE ROAD, SURULERE, L 132.8800      122,920.04                    58,117,033.35           MOTORCYCLE IN CKD CONDITION CHARTERED 0.1526
349 WEST AFRICAN HOUSEHOLD UTILITIEMF0758874 RC2710 3, ADENIYI JONES AVENUE, IKEJA, LAGO 132.8800      252,700.00                    58,369,733.35           150MT OF GROUND COATING FRIT AND WHITE FRUIT CHARTERED 0.3137
350 E.C ECHE INVESTMENT COMP NIG LTDMF0710821 RC175240 ZONE 8, 5 MAIN MKT NKWO NNEWI ANA 132.8800      70,000.00                      58,439,733.35           FAIRLY USED MOTORCYCLES CITIZENS 0.0869
351 E.EMENIKE BROS NIG LTD MF0710820 RC233696 ZONE 7, 201/202 MAIN MKT NNEWI ANAM 132.8800      100,000.00                    58,539,733.35           FAIRLY USED MOTORCYCLES CITIZENS 0.1242
352 O.G. CHUMA STORES NIG LTD MF0293805 RC63849 25 NEW MKT ROAD, NNEWI ANAMBRA S 132.8800      50,000.00                      58,589,733.35           MOTORCYCLE SPAREPARTS CITIZENS 0.0621
353 OLYMPIC INK LTD MF0710515 RC133210 KM 38. LAGOS/ABEOKUTA EXPRESSWA 132.8800      40,100.00                      58,629,833.35           RAW MATERIALS FOR MFG - DEFOAMER 681F CITIZENS 0.0498
354 POLLYCARP INTL CO LTD MF0710468 RC337615 3, GBADEBO STREET, OJOTA BUS STOP 132.8800      25,881.60                      58,655,714.95           ABT. 19.2 MT NET SULPHONIC ACID 96-240 KG DRUMS-RAW MAT CITIZENS 0.0321
355 TONILLA NIGERIA LTD MF0565074 RC236757 77/79 ERIC MOORE SURULERE LAGOS 132.8800      70,000.00                      58,725,714.95           AGRIC MACHINERY - PRIME MOVERS FOR CORN GRINDING MILL CITIZENS 0.0869
356 CROWNSTAR COMM. INVESTMENT LTMF0828586 RC81823 13, EREKO STREET, LAGOS STATE 132.8800      24,982.20                      58,750,697.15           CORDLESS KETTLES DBL 0.0310
357 DIZENGOFF NIG LTD MF 0702104 APV 060026337 28, CREEK ROAD, APAPA, LAGOS STATE 132.8800      76,267.55                      58,826,964.70           TELECOMMUNICATION EQUIPMENTS: NEW MOTOROLA DBL 0.0947
358 EUNISELL LIMITED MF-0701969 RC218607 216 ETIM INYANG CRESCENT, VICTORIA 132.8800      32,273.59                      58,859,238.29           LZ 3589D - ADDITIVES FOR LUBRICATING OIL  DBL 0.0401
359 EUNISELL LIMITED MF-0701976 RC218607 216 ETIM INYANG CRESCENT, VICTORIA 132.8800      166,690.40                    59,025,928.69           LUBRICANTS ADDITIVES - LZ 19010 DBL 0.2070
360 GENERATION ELECTRICAL APPLIANCMF- 0701126 RC481544 D521 ALABA INTERBATIONAL MARKET, 132.8800      31,347.20                      59,057,275.89           STABILIZERS & ANTENNAE DBL 0.0389
361 INFINITY TYRES LIMITED MF-0691293 RC44960 NO 35 ADEOLA ODEKU STREET, VICTOR 132.8800      36,000.00                      59,093,275.89           NEW PIRELLI TYRES DBL 0.0447
362 POWERMAX NIG LTD MF-0590788 RC497313 9 TURTON STREET, SABO YABA, LAGOS 132.8800      102,556.00                    59,195,831.89           WATER PUMP & ENGINES - AGRICULTURAL MACHINERY DBL 0.1273
363 RANBAXY MF 0702580 RC95102 24, ABIMBOLA STREET ILASAMAJA - ISO 132.8800      9,223.20                        59,205,055.09           PHARMACEUTICALS FORMULATIONS (RANOXYL SUSPENSION) DBL 0.0115
364 RANBAXY MF 0702581 RC95102 24, ABIMBOLA STREET ILASAMAJA - ISO 132.8800      15,663.40                      59,220,718.49           ALUMINIUM HYDROXIDE DBL 0.0194
365 RANBAXY MF 0590076 RC95102 24, ABIMBOLA STREET ILASAMAJA - ISO 132.8800      30,531.60                      59,251,250.09           RANCOTRIM FORTE - TABLETS DBL 0.0379
366 RANBAXY MF 0793476 RC95102 24, ABIMBOLA STREET ILASAMAJA - ISO 132.8800      12,855.00                      59,264,105.09           POLYSORBATE BEING RAW MATERIALS DBL 0.0160
367 RANBAXY MF 0797939 RC95102 24, ABIMBOLA STREET ILASAMAJA - ISO 132.8800      12,000.00                      59,276,105.09           SIMETHICONE (30%) -FOR PRODUCTION DBL 0.0149
368 RANBAXY MF 0702756 RC95102 24, ABIMBOLA STREET ILASAMAJA - ISO 132.8800      3,740.00                        59,279,845.09           INDUSTRIAL MACHINERY PARTS AND SPARES FOR PHARMACEUDBL 0.0046
369 RANBAXY MF 0797938 RC95102 24, ABIMBOLA STREET ILASAMAJA - ISO 132.8800      54,651.80                      59,334,496.89           ROSULLUX CAP DBL 0.0679
370 RANBAXY MF 0650806 RC95102 24, ABIMBOLA STREET ILASAMAJA - ISO 132.8800      18,000.00                      59,352,496.89           EMULSION USP DBL 0.0223
371 SADHWANIS NIGERIA LTD. MF0703934 RC7048 13, EREKO STREET, LAGOS STATE 132.8800      49,945.00                      59,402,441.89           POLY PROPYLENE -ARTIFICIAL RESINS DBL 0.0620
372 TRISTAR INDUSTRIES LTD MF-0793302 RC-475558 6/8 OBAGUN AVENUE, OFF FATAI ATERE 132.8800      25,990.00                      59,428,431.89           ELECTRO MECHANICAL TOOLS, WELDING ELECTRODES DBL 0.0323
373 VISTA INTERNATIONAL LTD MF0743229 RC208914 PLOT 44, JIMOH ODUTOLA STREET, SUR 132.8800      244,297.88                    59,672,729.77           WHITE WOODFREE BOND PAPER DBL 0.3033
374 OBELAWO FARCHA FISHING INDUSTRBA050/2005210 RC3731 OFF 15 CREEK ROAD, APAPA, LAGOS 132.8800      420,753.04                    60,093,482.81           620.14 METRIC TONS OF FROZEN PELAGIC FISH ECO 0.5224
375 OLYMPIC INKS LIMITED MF0660647 133210 4, DABARA STREET, OLOWOGBOWO, LA 132.8800      124,425.00                    60,217,907.81           105 MT OF POLYETHYLENE - HDFILM. EQUITY 0.1545
376 DAILY NEED IND.LTD. MF0694644 25258 24 OROGIRI STREET,LAGOS 132.8800      41,065.00                      60,258,972.81           ORANGE TINCTURE - PHARMACEUTICAL RAW MATERIAL FBN 0.0510
377 FLOUR MILLS OF NIGERIA PLC MF0740694 2343 2,OLD DOCK ROAD,APAPA LAGOS 132.8800      2,402,023.23                 62,660,996.04           35,000 MTS ORDINARY PORTLAND CEMENT IN BULK FBN 2.9822
378 NEW COMEX TRADING CO.NIG.LTD. MF0178478 32373 9 OLOSA STREET,VICTORIA ISLAND , LA 132.8800      169,161.53                    62,830,157.57           ARISTON ' WATER HEATERS FBN 0.2100
379 NEWTECH MASTERBATCH CO. ( NIG) MF0790740 460309 PLOT 30, CHALLAWA IND. ESTATE, KAN 132.8800      50,980.00                      62,881,137.57           TITANIUM DIOXIDE - INDUSTRIAL CHEMICAL FBN 0.0633
380 NEWTECH MASTERBATCH CO. ( NIG) MF0790741 460309 PLOT 30, CHALLAWA IND. ESTATE, KAN 132.8800      32,381.00                      62,913,518.57           WHITE OIL INDUSTRIAL GRADE  -  INDUSTRIAL CHEMICAL FBN 0.0402
381 NEWTECH MASTERBATCH CO. ( NIG) MF0666603 460309 PLOT 30, CHALLAWA IND. ESTATE, KAN 132.8800      81,381.00                      62,994,899.57           51 MT N, N' - ETHYLENE BIS ( STEARAMIDE ) - INDUSTRIAL CHEMFBN 0.1010
382 NEWTECH MASTERBATCH CO. ( NIG) MF0684094 460309 PLOT 30, CHALLAWA IND. ESTATE, KAN 132.8800      330.00                            62,995,229.57           ZINC STEARATE TM - INDUSTRIAL CHEMICAL FBN 0.0004
383 DEFLORA ENTERPRISES LIMITED MF0634348 RC89186 35, Caulcrick Road, Apapa, Lagos 132.8800      187,956.90                    63,183,186.47           MILD STEEL HOT ROLLED BEAMS FIB 0.2334
384 OKOYE CHRISTIAN AA1305152 A2088623 INDUSTRIAL TRAINING FUND, 1, OLORU 132.8800      41.01                              63,183,227.48           SHORTFALL ON PAYMENT OF COURSE FEE FIB 0.0001
385 ANGELS TECHNOLOGY LIMITED MF 0699776 RC 320323 4 IDOWU LANE IKEJA LAGOS 132.8800      28,400.00                      63,211,627.48           NEW COMPUTER ACCESSORIES AND OTHERS FIDELITY 0.0353
386 H.B. M. GENERAL SUPPLIES LIMITED MF 0699767 RC 16947 2ND FLOOR  15, BIADUO STREET, OFF K 132.8800      138,765.44                    63,350,392.92           SUMEC GENERATORS SPG-2500 (2,400 QTY) FIDELITY 0.1723
387 HAFFAR INDUSTRIAL COMPANY LIMITMF 0480422 RC 6432 359-361 AGEGE MOTOR ROAD, MUSHIN 132.8800      73,300.00                      63,423,692.92           66,000 KGS ISCOSE YARN DYED AND UNDYED  AND 600KGS HIGHFIDELITY 0.0910
388 LOUIS CARTER INTERNATONAL LIMITMF 0441496 RC 131114 17 OGUI ROAD ENUGU, ENUGU STATE 132.8800      299,950.00                    63,723,642.92           1560 CASES UNMANUFACTURED LEAF TOBACCO FIDELITY 0.3724
389 PRAMASONS GLOBAL CO LIMITED MF 0670853 RC 600540 34, IDUMAGBO AVENUE LAGOS 132.8800      22,734.80                      63,746,377.72           IMPORTATION OF TUBE LIGHT FIRST ATLAN. 0.0282
390 GATEWAYBANK PLC AA 0968741 RC 861230 C/O GATEWAYBANK PLC, 61 MARINA, LA 132.8800      1,947.00                        63,748,324.72           CHARGES ON CONFIRMATION LINE GATEWAY 0.0024
391 ADEDUGBE ADEBAYO ADEBAMBO AA0556851 A2426522 7 CHURCH STR, OPEBI IKEJA, LAGOS 132.8800      1,150.00                        63,749,474.72           P.T.A. GLOBAL 0.0014
392 COMETSTAR ELEKTRINDO LTD. MF203510 748081 D-623 ALABA INT'L MKT, OJO 132.8800      22,800.00                      63,772,274.72           SWITCHES, CEILING ROSE, PLUGS GLOBAL 0.0283
393 DEVSONS NIG. LTD. MF0591115 298764 41 HOSPITAL ROAD, OLODI, APAPA LAG 132.8800      14,250.00                      63,786,524.72           HSS BIMETAL HAND HACKSAW BLADES 12"X1/2"X0.025"X18TPi GLOBAL 0.0177
394 JOHN AKPOGUMA AA0966850 A2058079 BLOCK 3, MARYLAND HOUSING ESTATE 132.8800      8,874.00                        63,795,398.72           SCHOOL FEES GLOBAL 0.0110
395 LONGLIFE IND. LTD. MF0591335 282165 3 ADEWUMI ESTATE OREGUN ROAD, IKE 132.8800      71,775.00                      63,867,173.72           4950MT OF POLYETHYENE GLOBAL 0.0891
396 P.O. OGBUAWA NIG. LTD. MF0802810 170886 ZONE 11, NO 1 NKWO MAIN MARKET 132.8800      409,920.00                    64,277,093.72           UNITS C.KD COMPONENT FOR OGBUAWA SPECIAL MOTORCYCLGLOBAL 0.5089
397 REGATTA INDUSTRIES LTD. MF0734106 290623 44, DOCEMO STREET, 3RD FLOOR, LAGO 132.8800      75,000.00                      64,352,093.72           PLASTIC RAW MATERIALS - LOPE FLM GRADE GLOBAL 0.0931
398 APEX PAINTS LIMITED  MF0689936 27462 KM 8, ABEOKUTA-LAGOS ROAD, ABEOK 132.8800      55,735.68                      64,407,829.40           16,000 KGS POLYESTER RESIN GUARANTY 0.0692
399 EMMYSON NIGERIA LIMITED MF0689832 40767 200, AWOLOWO ROAD, IKOYI, LAGOS 132.8800      270,250.00                    64,678,079.40           ESSENTIAL RAW MATERIALS FOR INDUSTRY (EC-GRADE ALUMINGUARANTY 0.3355
400 EMMYSON NIGERIA LIMITED  MF0690950 40767 200, AWOLOWO ROAD, IKOYI, LAGOS 132.8800      51,680.00                      64,729,759.40           ESSENTIAL RAW MATERIALS FOR INDUSTRY (ALCOTEX 1618) GUARANTY 0.0642
401 EMMYSON NIGERIA LIMITED  MF0786570 40767 200, AWOLOWO ROAD, IKOYI, LAGOS 132.8800      70,400.00                      64,800,159.40           ESSENTIAL RAW MATERIALS FOR INDUSTRY (ESTEEM MFA) GUARANTY 0.0874
402 EMMYSON NIGERIA LIMITED MF0786579 40767 200, AWOLOWO ROAD, IKOYI, LAGOS 132.8800      23,000.00                      64,823,159.40           ESSENTIAL RAW MATERIALS FOR INDUSTRY (TEXANOL) GUARANTY 0.0286
403 FLOUR MILLS OF NIGERIA PLC  MF0622936 2343 2, OLD DOCK ROAD, APAPA, LAGOS 132.8800      3,194,250.00                 68,017,409.40           15,000 M/TONS OF U.S NO. 2 HARD RED WINTER WHEAT GUARANTY 3.9658
404 G.M.O & COMPANY LTD  MF0620306 5328 1, ABIMBOLA SHODIPE STREET, WESTE 132.8800      34,668.00                      68,052,077.40           CKD BICYCLE COMPONENTS GUARANTY 0.0430
405 MASTER GUARD ENERGY SYSTEM NIG MF0686886 505885 88, AJOSE ADEOGUN STREET, VICTORIA 132.8800      61,142.00                      68,113,219.40           2500A TRIPLE CHANGEOVER BRAND (NEW) (POWER DISTRIBUTI GUARANTY 0.0759
406 ROYAL UNITED NIG. LTD MF0686883 146132 PLOT 88, AJOSE ADEOGUN STREET, VIC 132.8800      44,221.90                      68,157,441.30           NEW SIAM TYRES GUARANTY 0.0549
407 ROYAL UNITED NIG. LTD  MF0686862 146132 PLOT 88, AJOSE ADEOGUN STREET, VIC 132.8800      81,000.00                      68,238,441.30           NEW AIR KOOL AIR CONDITIONERS COMPRESSOR AND COPPERGUARANTY 0.1006
408 SANDLE FARMS LTD  MF0690852 133006 20, SERE CLOSE, ILUPEJU ESTATE, LAG 132.8800      31,600.00                      68,270,041.30           CKD COMPONENTS TO ASSEMBLE BICYCLE GUARANTY 0.0392
409 VISTA INT'L LTD MF0786946 208914 PLOT 44, BLOCK I, JIMOH ODUTOLA STR 132.8800      187,547.94                    68,457,589.24           2/S COATED ART PAPER IN REELS, 90-170 GSM VARIOUS SIZES -GUARANTY 0.2328
410 VISTA INT'L LTD  MF0686737 208914 PLOT 44, BLOCK I, JIMOH ODUTOLA STR 132.8800      100,979.51                    68,558,568.75           WRITING & PRINTING PAPER IN REELS 45-50 GSM VARIOUS SIZE GUARANTY 0.1254
411 FLOUR MILLS OF NIGERIA PLC MF0740698 2343 2 OLD DOCK ROAD, APAPA, LAGOS 132.8800      969,725.02                    69,528,293.77           4,555.908 METRIC TONS U.S. NO. 2 HARD RED WINTER WHEAT W IBTC 1.2040
412 ENPEE IND. PLC MF0464189 RC 5909 19, MARTINS STREET, LAGOS 132.8800      13,620.87                      69,541,914.64           PICKING SHAFT, RIVET, WEDGE ETC. (SPARE PARTS FOR TEXTILINDO 0.0169
413 LEADBANK PLC AA0996190 RC126564 1, OLADELE OLASHORE STREET, V/ISLA 132.8800      7,311.26                        69,549,225.90           ANNUAL SWIFTALLIANCE INTERFACE FEE LEAD 0.0091
414 LEADBANK PLC AA0996189 RC126564 1, OLADELE OLASHORE STREET, V/ISLA 132.8800      2,310.32                        69,551,536.22           SWIFT ANNUAL USER REGISTRATION FEE LEAD 0.0029
415 LEADBANK PLC AA0996191 RC126564 1, OLADELE OLASHORE STREET, V/ISLA 132.8800      221.81                            69,551,758.03           SWIFTNET FIN SERVICE FEE(JANUARY 2005) LEAD 0.0003
416 NUTRIFOODS LIMITED MF 0927291 213712 PLOT 999C, DANMOLE STREET,VICTORIA 132.8800      54,240.00                      69,605,998.03           BIAXIALLY ORIENTED POLYPROPYLENE GRADE MBC 0.0673
417 NUTRIFOODS LIMITED MF 0752206 213712 PLOT 999C, DANMOLE STREET,VICTORIA 132.8800      253,440.00                    69,859,438.03           POLYPROPYLENE FILM GRADE MBC 0.3147
418 Frigoglass Industries Nig. Ltd MF0825872 RC270208 Iddo House, Iddo, Lagos 132.8800      200,928.40                    70,060,366.43           FV 650/2 Components for Coolers NAMBL 0.2495
419 ANIMAL CARE SERVICES LTD MF 0683676 37460 8, ADAMO KABIAWU STREET, ORILE AG 132.8800      60,946.25                      70,121,312.68           RAW MATERIALS FOR TOOTHPASTE NBM 0.0757
420 ATILADE OKUNS MF0656080 RC110138 NO 8/10 ITAPEJU STREET,APAPA,LAGOS 132.8800      23,513.00                      70,144,825.68           FAN BLADE AND ROD PRUDENT 0.0292
421 ATRONICA ELECTRIC ASSEMBLY MF0656077 RC77113 NO 20,OROYINYIN STREET,TOP FLOOR,A 132.8800      33,837.00                      70,178,662.68           ELECTRIC MOTOR AND REGULATORS PRUDENT 0.0420
422 KEN MADUAKOR G MF0799338 RC486406 NO 5 GODWIN KRIS ROAD,UMUDIM,NNEW 132.8800      300,000.00                    70,478,662.68           USED MOTOR CYCLES PRUDENT 0.3725
423 RECKITT BENCKISER NIGERIA LIMITE MF0578244 3159 12, MONTGOMERY ROAD, YABA 132.8800      5,042.10                        70,483,704.78           IMPORTATION OF COMPLETE DIE-SET FOR DETTOL (INDUSTRIALSTD. CHART. 0.0063
424 KABBA TRADING & MANUFACTURINGMF0661139 RC 78916 45, IGA IDUNGARAN STREET LAGOS 132.8800      61,200.00                      70,544,904.78           14,400KG INDUSTRIAL ESSENTIAL OIL TRUST 0.0760
425 GLOBE PACKAGING INDUSTRIES LIMIMF0602800 31561 22 MUSA YARADUA,VICTORIA ISLAND,L 132.8800      93,863.72                      70,638,768.50           SATCHET WRAPPERS FOR UNILEVERS OMO 30G TWO TRACK. UBA 0.1165
426 NIGERIAN PIPES LIMITED MF0676035 14318 SHARADA INDUSTRIAL ESTATE(PHASE 132.8800      114,240.00                    70,753,008.50           RAW MATERIAL-POLYVINYL CHLORIDE SOLVIN 267RC UBA 0.1418



427 PURECHEM INDUSTRIES LIMITED MF0676412 115657 19 TOWN PLANNING WAY,ILUPEJU,LAGO 132.8800      434.19                            70,753,442.69           INDUSTRIAL RAW MATERIALS:JOWAT 253.20 PET ADHESIVE. UBA 0.0005
428 EVEREST FOODS LIMITED MF0607142 448664 18/15 WHARF ROAD APAPA LAGOS 132.8800      105,131.07                    70,858,573.76           INSTANT FULL CREAM MILK POWDER-EVEREST BRAND UBN 0.1305
429 FRIGOGLASS IND.NIG LTD MF0825870 270208 2/4 IDDO ROAD IDDO HOUSE LAGOS 132.8800      79,036.65                      70,937,610.41           FV650/2 COMPONENTS FOR COOLERS UBN 0.0981
430 KAN-DOKI LTD MF0664565 24852 14E BELLO ROAD KANO 132.8800      154,447.20                    71,092,057.61           36000 LTRS GRAMOXONE SUPER 5LTRS-HERBICIDE FOR AGRICUUBN 0.1918
431 METOXIDE NIG LTD MF0395686 19895 KM 8 ABEOKUTA-LAGOS ROAD 132.8800      90,000.00                      71,182,057.61           TI-PURE TITANIUM DIOXIDE R 902 EXSS 25KG BAGS UBN 0.1117
432 NIGERIAN SPINNERS AND DYERS LTDMF0664563 6313 6 INDEPENDENCE ROAD KANO 132.8800      268,928.16                    71,450,985.77           79200KILOS 3.3 DECITEX,3 DENIER BRIGHT HIGH BULK DYED AC UBN 0.3339
433 ODILI VENTURES LTD MF0120724 150971 SUITE 7 PREMIER BREWS-SUITES UGA 132.8800      102,120.80                    71,553,106.57           GAS LINE PIPE (COATED) PLAIN HEAD WITH COUPLINGS UBN 0.1268
434 PORT HARCOURT REFINING COY LTD MF0653052 120313 1 ALESA- ELEME PORT HARCOURT 132.8800      114,259.55                    71,667,366.12           SETS OF RECONDITIONED TURBING UBN 0.1419
435 UNIQUE PHARM LTD MF0675371 75681 11 FATAI ATERE WAY MATORI MUSHIN 132.8800      80,210.00                      71,747,576.12           AO.O GLYCERINE BP/USP MIN 99.5% PACKED IN 250KG DRUMS UBN 0.0996
436 WEST AFRICA MILK COM.NIG PLC MF0664221 11330 PLOT 7B ACME ROAD, OGBA 132.8800      40,208.00                      71,787,784.12           16 METRIC TONNES SPRAY SKIMMED MILK POWDER UBN 0.0499
437 BTB CHRISTIAN BOOKS MF0047633 184583 50, AYODELE OKEOWO STREET, GBAGA 132.8800      24,305.10                      71,812,089.22           NEW VARIOUS KJV BIBLES UBNMB 0.0302
438 MOSURO THE BOOKSELLERS MF0777163 200968 5, OLUWARE OBASA STREET, AGODI-IB 132.8800      21,408.01                      71,833,497.23           NEW VARIOUS EDUCATIONAL TEXTBOOKS UBNMB 0.0266
439 UNION MERCHANT BANK LIMITED AA0564893 126547 4, DAVIES STREET, MARINA, LAGOS 132.8800      924.10                            71,834,421.33           RECURING COMPUTER SOFTWARE LICENCE FEE UBNMB 0.0011
440 MIDWAY VENTURES LIMITED MF 0707477 78434 31/32 ASA AFARIOGUN STR.AJAO ESTAT 132.8800      49,573.47                      71,883,994.80           34.4MTS OF PPCP ARTIFICIAL RESIN WEMA 0.0615
441 ASIA PLASTICS IND. NIG. LTD. MF0664995 129169 KM 18 HADEJIA ROAD,KANO KANO STA 132.8800      91,161.35                      71,975,156.15           LOW DENSITY POLYETHYLENE LOTRENE - INDUSTRIAL RAW MAZENITH 0.1132
442 ASIA PLASTICS IND. NIG. LTD. MF0664996 129169 KM 18 HADEJIA ROAD,KANO KANO STA 132.8800      423,854.37                    72,399,010.52           RAW MATERIAL FOR PLASTIC INDUSTRY-  213 IMT ENGAGE88100ZENITH 0.5262
443 BONNY ALLIED INDUSTRIES LTD MF 0824153 311157 FEDERAL OCEAN TERMINAL, ONNE POR 132.8800      2,373,960.00                 74,772,970.52           35,000MT GREY ORDINARY PORTLAND BULK CEMENT ZENITH 2.9474
444 CROWNSTAR COMM. INVEST LTD MF0696674 81823 13, EREKO STREET, IDUMOTA, LAGOS 132.8800      106,121.86                    74,879,092.38           ELECTRONICS - RADIO CASSETTE RECORDERS ZENITH 0.1318
445 FLOUR MILLS OF NIG. PLC MF 0622946 2343 2 OLD DOCK  ROAD APAPA LAGOS 132.8800      239,350.65                    75,118,443.03           PHARMACEUTICALS- VITAMIN  PREMIX IS-398 ZENITH 0.2972
446 INTER - SWASTIK NIG. LTD MF 0641452 375429 3RD FLOOR 39/41, DOCEMO ST IDUMOTA 132.8800      70,576.60                      75,189,019.63           AGRICULTURAL MACHINERY  -  CORN GRINDING MILL WITH PRIMZENITH 0.0876
447 ITALIAN GRANITE & MARBLE CO. LTDMF0696844 175300 229, APAPA ROAD IJORA LAGOS 132.8800      56,599.39                      75,245,619.02           GRANITE & MARBLE  SLABS IN ASSORTED COLOURS & THICKNEZENITH 0.0703
448 JOBIKAN NIGERIA LIMITED  MF 0751176 177134 16  KOFO  ABAYOMI  STREET V.ISLAND, 132.8800      343,000.00                    75,588,619.02           INDUSTRIAL MACHINERY- BLOW MOULDING MACHINE ZENITH 0.4258
449 JUHEL NIGERIA LTD MF0601501 104648 1A CROWTHER CRESCENT APAPA LAGO 132.8800      3,700.00                        75,592,319.02           PHARMACEUTICAL MACHINERY-POLISHING PAN MACHINE ZENITH 0.0046
450 MAYOR ENGINEERING CO LTD MF0771590 28664 55 WESTERN AVENUE SURULERE LAGO 132.8800      21,880.15                      75,614,199.17           3,000MT PRIME STEEL BILLETS ZENITH 0.0272
451 MAYOR ENGINEERING CO LTD MF0829461 28664 55 WESTERN AVENUE SURULERE LAGO 132.8800      73,938.00                      75,688,137.17           BEARING FOR ROLL STAND FOR INDUSTRIAL USE ZENITH 0.0918
452 MAYOR ENGINEERING CO LTD MF0829464 28664 55 WESTERN AVENUE SURULERE LAGO 132.8800      107,200.00                    75,795,337.17           INDUSTRIAL RAW MATERIAL -KUMHEARTH ( DRY RAMMING,COLZENITH 0.1331
453 MAYOR ENGINEERING CO LTD MF0829460 28664 55 WESTERN AVENUE SURULERE LAGO 132.8800      126,000.00                    75,921,337.17           RAW MATERIAL-  MG0 GUNNING MIX ZENITH 0.1564
454 MAYOR ENGINEERING CO LTD MF0829463 28664 55 WESTERN AVENUE SURULERE LAGO 132.8800      270,770.00                    76,192,107.17           INDUSTRIAL SPARES-PUMP 6 SET,HOIST 5SETS,HEATER TUBE 0 ZENITH 0.3362
455 MAYOR ENGINEERING CO LTD MF0829462 28664 55 WESTERN AVENUE SURULERE LAGO 132.8800      297,000.00                    76,489,107.17           INDUSTRIAL MACHINERY- OIL/NATURAL GAS DUAL BUNNER,GASZENITH 0.3687
456 PIONEER METAL PROD. LTD. MF0824509 2840 OBA AKRAN AVENUE IKEJA. LAGOS 132.8800      731,155.30                    77,220,262.47           900.00MT OF COLD ROLLED STEEL SHEET ZENITH 0.9078
457 SANKYO STEEL LTD MF0829459 380496 BLOCK D, PLOT 1&2 WEMPCO ROAD IKE 132.8800      65,800.00                      77,286,062.47           INDUSTRIAL MACHINERY- STEEL STRUCTURE FOR 30T L/F 1 SETZENITH 0.0817
458 TEXACO NIGERIA PLC . MF 0453046 6442 8, MACARTHY STREET,ONIKAN,LAGOS 132.8800      6,311,514.02                 83,597,576.49           11,000MT OF JET A1 (AVIATION FUEL) ZENITH 7.8360
459 THERAPEUTIC LAB. NIG. LTD. MF0696474 24732 372, IKORODU ROAD, MARYLAND LAGO 132.8800      19,040.00                      83,616,616.49           PHARMACEUTICAL RAW MATERIAL- CYPRIGOLD CAPLETS ZENITH 0.0236
460 UNITED CEMENT COY. OF NIG. LTD. MF 0764005 462435 PLOT 2 BLOCK 6, ROAD 7SPRING ROAD 132.8800      40,600.00                      83,657,216.49           INDUSTRIAL MACHINERY- USED CAT WHEEL LOADERS ZENITH 0.0504
461 PZ IND PLC MF0762530 693 45/47 TOWN PLANNING WAY ILUPEJU LA 132.8700      35,332.63                      83,692,549.12           DENSITY POLYETHYLENE GRANULES ( IND RAW MATERIAL ) BROAD 0.0439
462 PZ IND PLC MF0762392 693 45/47 TOWN PLANNING WAY ILUPEJU LA 132.8700      123,584.16                    83,816,133.28           DESIGN,SUPPLY & TESTING OF EQUIPMENT TO PROVIDE ADDIT BROAD 0.1534
463 PZ IND PLC MF0777587 693 45/47 TOWN PLANNING WAY ILUPEJU LA 132.8700      25,385.40                      83,841,518.68           POLYBAGS AND PVC SHRINK SLEEVE ( IND RAW  MATERIAL )  BROAD 0.0315
464 PZ IND PLC MF0762478 693 45/47 TOWN PLANNING WAY ILUPEJU LA 132.8700      75,591.98                      83,917,110.66           PAPER AND PAPERBOARD STIFFENER ( IND RAW MATERIAL ) BROAD 0.0938
465 PZ IND PLC MF0762475 693 45/47 TOWN PLANNING WAY ILUPEJU LA 132.8700      19,415.30                      83,936,525.96           PVC BOTTLED COMPOUND ( IND RAW MATERIAL ) BROAD 0.0241
466 PZ INDUSTRIES PLC MF0762471 693 45/47 TOWN PLANNING WAY ILUPEJU IK 132.8700      660,649.55                    84,597,175.51           TALLOW INEDIBLE BEEF SUPERWHITE (IND RAW MAT.) AFRI 0.8202
467 PZ INDUSTRIES PLC MF0762481 693 45/47 TOWN PLANNING WAY ILUPEJU IK 132.8700      969,850.00                    85,567,025.51           SPECIAL TALLOW(LOW TITRE) FOR MANU. OF SOAP AFRI 1.2040
468 IMAGE CHANNELS LIMITED MF0547983 RC91399 2, ASESI LANE, 3RD FLOOR, OFF ADENIJ 132.8700      22,806.39                      85,589,831.90           WHITE PRINTING PAPER ASSURANCE 0.0283
469 FAREAST MERCANTILE LTD MF 0618388 RC 1104 721 ADETOKUNBO ADEMOLA STREET, V 132.8700      85,563.82                      85,675,395.72           SAMSUNG AUDIO SYSTEM Capital 0.1062
470 WORLDWIDE COMMERCIAL VENTUREMF 0544141 RC 325074 13 FATAI ATERE WAY, MATORI, LAGOS 132.8700      138,534.38                    85,813,930.10           CEPOREX SYRUP (GLAXOSMITHKLINE PHARMACEUTICAL PRODCapital 0.1720
471 G N IHEAKU & CO LIMITED MF0758431 RC37325 24 OLD MARKET ROAD, ONITSHA 132.8700      165,300.00                    85,979,230.10           STOCKFISH CHARTERED 0.2052
472 OBINACO MOTORS NIG LTD MF0710866 RC74841 16, ONITSHA RD, NNEWI AN STATE 132.8700      96,900.00                      86,076,130.10           NEW MOTORCYCLE SPAREPARTS CITIZENS 0.1203
473 WESTBIZ LTD MF0731494 RC482684 11, WHARF APAPA LAGOS 132.8700      65,689.98                      86,141,820.08           ENAMELWARE CITIZENS 0.0816
474 FAREAST MERCANTILE CO. LTD MF- 0793776 RC1104 13, FATAI ATERE WAY, MATORI, LAGOS 132.8700      446,131.23                    86,587,951.31           TIGER BRAND RAZOR BLADES - 30,000,000 PIECES DBL 0.5538
475 ONUMA ASSOCIATES LIMITED MF-0649449 RC 79174 6 OJIKE LANE ABA, ABIA STATE 132.8700      10,023.10                      86,597,974.41           MATERIALS FOR PRODUCTION - UNSUPPORTED SCRAP VINYL& DBL 0.0124
476 VIBGYOR INT'L MF 0650837 BN 989735 13, AJOKE SALAKO STREET, IFAKO, GB 132.8700      66,050.00                      86,664,024.41           ALTERNATORS (NEW) DBL 0.0820
477 WEST AFRICA HOUSEHOLD UTILITIESMF-0758676 RC2710 3 ADENIYI JONES AVENUE, IKEJA LAGO 132.8700      38,010.00                      86,702,034.41           STAINLESS STEEL RIMS DBL 0.0472
478 DOZZY OIL AND GAS LTD MF 0793180 RC 258604 # 1079 OLUGBOSI CLOSE, VICTORIA ISL 132.8700      2,666,996.82                 89,369,031.23           RAW MATERIALS - BASE OIL SN 1000 DBL 3.3109
479 MOUKA LIMITED MF0581499 RC209244 PLOT 'M' AWOSIKA AVENUE IKEJA, LAG 132.8700      38,127.45                      89,407,158.68           HOT ROLLED STEEL COILS ECO 0.0473
480 NIGALEX  ALUMINIUM EXTRUSION LIMMF0617496 RC11515  31/37,APAPA-OSHODI  EXPRESSWAY,OS 132.8700      144,000.00                    89,551,158.68           50M/TONS OF PRIMARY QUALITY  ALUM.  BILLETS EIB 0.1788
481 NIGALEX  ALUMINIUM EXTRUSION LIMMF0617498 RC11515 31/37 APAPA-OSHODI EXPRESSWAY,OS 132.8700      28,686.78                      89,579,845.46           ANODIZING CHEMICALS:3750KGS OF ALOCROM EIB 0.0356
482 HPZ LIMITED MF0762513 395262 45/47 TOWN PLANNING WAY, ILUPEJU , 132.8700      34,038.26                      89,613,883.72           MICROWAVE MODEL MD-2280M FBN 0.0423
483 HPZ LIMITED MF0762510 395262 45/47 TOWN PLANNING WAY, ILUPEJU , 132.8700      153,610.96                    89,767,494.68           CHEST FREEZER MODEL BD 216G FBN 0.1907
484 HPZ LIMITED MF0678746 395262 45/47 TOWN PLANNING WAY, ILUPEJU , 132.8700      63,092.07                      89,830,586.75           COMPRESSOR MODEL LG - SPARES FOR FRIDGES FBN 0.0783
485 HPZ LIMITED MF0678685 395262 45/47 TOWN PLANNING WAY, ILUPEJU , 132.8700      65,192.07                      89,895,778.82           CKD COMPONENTS FOR FREEZERS FBN 0.0809
486 HPZ LIMITED MF0762451 395262 45/47 TOWN PLANNING WAY, ILUPEJU , 132.8700      229,337.93                    90,125,116.75           CKD COMPONENTS FOR AIR CONDITIONERS FBN 0.2847
487 HPZ LIMITED MF0762500 395262 45/47 TOWN PLANNING WAY, ILUPEJU , 132.8700      101,786.44                    90,226,903.19           CKD COMPONENTS F OR FRIDGE CABINET MODEL HR60A FBN 0.1264
488 HPZ LIMITED MF0762509 395262 45/47 TOWN PLANNING WAY, ILUPEJU , 132.8700      210,766.80                    90,437,669.99           FRIDGE MODEL HR170T FBN 0.2617
489 NIGERIAN EAGLE FLOUR MILLS LIMIT MF 0654512 30737 TOLL POINT IBADAN /LAGOS EXPRESSW 132.8700      1,421,199.00                 91,858,868.99           6,000 MTS IN BULK NO 3 OR BETTER NS/DNS WHEAT FBN 1.7643
490 PZ   INDUSTRIES PLC MF0762523 693 45/47 TOWN PLANNING WAY, ILUPEJU , 132.8700      7,538.84                        91,866,407.83           100ML BOTTLE FOR SMV SYRUP - RAW MATERIAL FOR USE IN THFBN 0.0094
491 PZ   INDUSTRIES PLC MF0762465 693 45/47 TOWN PLANNING WAY, ILUPEJU , 132.8700      512,951.38                    92,379,359.21           SPECIAL TALLOW  - RAW MATERIAL FOR THE MANUFACTURE O FBN 0.6368
492 PZ   INDUSTRIES PLC MF0762546 693 45/47 TOWN PLANNING WAY, ILUPEJU , 132.8700      24,942.67                      92,404,301.88           THERMOBONDED AIRLAID WITH SAP FOR THE MANUFACTURE OFBN 0.0310
493 PZ   INDUSTRIES PLC MF0762515 693 45/47 TOWN PLANNING WAY, ILUPEJU , 132.8700      28,359.17                      92,432,661.05           SODIUM LAURYL ETHER SULPHATE  - INDUSTRIAL RAW MATERIAFBN 0.0352
494 UNIVERSAL STEELS LTD. MF0771506 7146 UNIVERSAL STEELS CRESCENT,OFF SU 132.8700      58,482.00                      92,491,143.05           REFRACTORIES AND ACCESSORIES FOR STEEL ROOLING FBN 0.0726
495 PZ   INDUSTRIES PLC MF0762474 693 45/47 TOWN PLANNING WAY, ILUPEJU , 132.8700      969,850.00                    93,460,993.05           LOW TITRE  - RAW MATERIAL FOR THE MANUFACTURE OF SOA FBN 1.2040
496 G.N IHEAKU & COMPANY LTD MF 0758432 37325 24 OLD MARKET ROAD, ONITSHA, ANAM 132.8700      272,115.00                    93,733,108.05           875 BALES OF NORWEGIAN STOCKFISH FBNMB 0.3378
497 FIRST CITY MONUMENT BANK LTD AA1098903 RC 46713       FIRST CITY MONUMENT BANK LIMITED 1 132.8700      7,675.11                        93,740,783.16           payment for swiftnet fin & swiftnet alliance services for jan - feb 20 FCMB 0.0095
498 UNIVERSAL STEELS LIMITED MF0771502 7146 UNIVERSAL STEELS CRESCENT, OFF SU 132.8700      159,792.00                    93,900,575.16           ENAMEL FRIT ABOUT 50 M/T COVER COAT GRADE A GUARANTY 0.1984
499 VEEPEE INDUSTRIES LIMITED MF0826954 RC 16530 35/37 GBOLADE ADBANJO STREET ILUP 132.8700      156,800.00                    94,057,375.16           ETHYL ACETATE HABIB 0.1947
500 VEEPEE INDUSTRIES LIMITED MF0826955 RC 16530 35/37 GBOLADE ADBANJO STREET ILUP 132.8700      42,954.24                      94,100,329.40           METHYL ISOBUTYL KETONE HABIB 0.0533
501 CEMENT COMPANY OF NORTHERN NI AA1060128 3111 KALAMBAINA ROAD, SOKOTO, NIGERIA 132.8700      22,107.19                      94,122,436.59           PAYMENT OF REIMBURSEABLE EXPENSES - PAYMENT INSURANIBTC 0.0274
502 FIDSON HEALTHCARE LIMITED MF0802678 RC 267435 215-219, IKORODU ROAD, OBANIKORO, 132.8700      6,729.17                        94,129,165.76           SYNTHETIC RESIN (FOR PHARM. IND). INDO 0.0084
503 FIDSON HEALTHCARE LIMITED MF0802668 RC 267435 215-219, IKORODU ROAD, OBANIKORO, 132.8700      12,325.00                      94,141,490.76           MAGALDRATE USP POWDER (PHARM. FORMULATION) INDO 0.0153
504 NU-LYNE INT (NIG) LTD MF0681943 175014 SUITE B4&B5 FESTAC PLAZA 24TH ROA 132.8700      44,760.00                      94,186,250.76           24MT SODIUM BENZOATE POWDER BP 98 & 8MT BENZOIC ACID BINTERCON 0.0556
505 HIGH PERFORMANCE DISTRIBUTION NMF 0752059 373752 PLOT 1682, SANUSI FAFUNWA STREET, 132.8700      40,447.65                      94,226,698.41           HEWLETT PACKARD COMPUTERS, MONITORS AND KEYBOARDSMBC 0.0502
506 GRAND ROY NIGERIA LTD MF 0472909 RC 63726 67, DOUGLAS ROAD, OWERRI, IMO STAT 132.8700      127,500.00                    94,354,198.41           IMPORTATION OF 400 BALES OF NORWEGIAN STOCKFISH NAL 0.1583
507 NIGERITE LIMITED MF 0444886 1894 OBA AKRAN AVENUE, IKEJA, LAGOS 132.8700      134,357.24                    94,488,555.65           RAW MATERIALS, CONSUMABLES, EQUIPMENT FOR INDUSTRIALNBM 0.1668
508 SIJUADE ADEBOLA AA1056453 A2101434 2, MOSUNMOLA ADEKOYA ST, AGUDA, S 132.8700      4,140.00                        94,492,695.65           MEDICAL EXPENSES NBM 0.0051
509 PETROLSUPPORT CONCERNS LTD MF0803121 RC464947 23B OLANREWAJU STREET OREGUN IKE 132.8700      2,162.50                        94,494,858.15           PUMPS - PETROL DISPENSERS PACIFIC 0.0027
510 FAGBILE OLUSEGUN MOFOLURUNSH AA1422332 AA1422332 2 OLOLADE ODEYEMI CLOSE ANTHONY 132.8700      140.00                            94,494,998.15           MEMBERSHIP FEES TO INFORMATION SYSTEMS AUDIT & CONTRPACIFIC 0.0002
511 SHIELD PETROLEUM CO. NIG LTD MF0577734 RC 324876 27-29 ADEYEMO ALAKIJA STREET VICTO 132.8700      735,000.00                    95,229,998.15           3,500,000 BULK BITUMEN = PETROLEUM PRODUCT PACIFIC 0.9125
512 SUNRISE PRODUCTS LTD MF 0546747 123039 88 NNAMDI AZIKIWE ST. LAGOS 132.8700      257,700.00                    95,487,698.15           RAW MAT.ARTIFICIAL RESIN LDPE GRADE REGENT 0.3199
513 AFRECOM NIGERIA LIMITED MF0844701 301327 61 DOCEMO STREET, LAGOS ISLAND 132.8700      30,832.03                      95,518,530.18           IMPORTATION OF ONE ELECTRIC GENERATING SET STD. CHART. 0.0383
514 BHOJSONS & CO.NIGERIA.PLC MF0730807 1053 29C KOFO ABAYOMI STREET,V/ISL 132.8700      55,075.28                      95,573,605.46           IMPORTATION OF ADMIRAL HOUSEHOLD APPLIANCES ASSORTESTD. CHART. 0.0684



515 ESTATE DRUGS LIMITED MF0831736 268002 3RD FLOOR EBANI HOUSE, 149/153 BRO 132.8700      52,260.00                      95,625,865.46           IMPORTATION OF 2 SETS ZIPPER PRODUCTION LINE STD. CHART. 0.0649
516 PZ INDUSTRIES PLC MF0777558 693 45/47 TOWN PLANNING WAY ILUPEJU 132.8700      56,514.57                      95,682,380.03           IMPORTATION OF PERFORATED FILM - INDUSTRIAL RAW MATERSTD. CHART. 0.0702
517 BATTERY MANUFACTURING COMPANMF0758680 6163 NO 3 ADENIYI JONES AVENUE,IKEJA.LA 132.8700      31,950.00                      95,714,330.03           4,000,000 BRASS CAPS BUTTOM PLATES UBA 0.0397
518 BHOJSONS AND COMPANY LIMITED MF0489602 1053 29C KOFO ABAYOMI STREET,VICTORIA 132.8700      340,000.00                    96,054,330.03           NEW LIFAN MOTORCYCLES IN CKD CONDITIONS MODEL LF 125-5UBA 0.4221
519 DN MEYER PLC MF0675468 2188 32 COMMERCIAL ROAD APAPA, LAGOS 132.8700      5,079.10                        96,059,409.13           POLYPROPYLENE FIBRES,VARIOUS COLOURS(RAW MATERIALSUBA 0.0063
520 PZ INDUSTRIES NIGERIA PLC MF0762524 693 45/47 TOWN PLANNING WAY, ILUPEJU,L 132.8700      35,302.71                      96,094,711.84           PETROLEUM JELLY T5 UBA 0.0438
521 PZ INDUSTRIES NIGERIA PLC MF0762527 693 45/47 TOWN PLANNING WAY, ILUPEJU,L 132.8700      45,789.45                      96,140,501.29           ASPIRIN BP UBA 0.0568
522 PZ INDUSTRIES NIGERIA PLC MF0762537 693 45/47 TOWN PLANNING WAY, ILUPEJU,L 132.8700      38,039.82                      96,178,541.11           0.5Z AMBER R1320MM SCREW NECK BOTTLE UBA 0.0472
523 PZ INDUSTRIES NIGERIA PLC MF0762487 693 45/47 TOWN PLANNING WAY, ILUPEJU,L 132.8700      53,137.05                      96,231,678.16           TETRA-ACETYL ETHYLE DIAMINE UBA 0.0660
524 JOKAS INT'L LTD. MF0666292 79093 21/25 BROAD STREET LAGOS 132.8700      97,800.00                      96,329,478.16           DE-LARUE NOTE COUNTING MACHINE MODEL 8672100 UBN 0.1214
525 K APAYDIN AA1232543 581338 C/O NESTLE NIG PLC 22/24 132.8700      12,400.00                      96,341,878.16           PERSONAL HOME REMITTANCE UBN 0.0154
526 MTN NIG COMM LTD MF0628673 395010 CHURCHGATE TOWERS 30 AFRIBANK 132.8700      700,000.00                    97,041,878.16           PP 32 SIM UBN 0.8690
527 PATERSON ZOCHONIS IND.PLC MF0762544 693 45/47 TOWN PLANNING WAY ILUPEJU 132.8700      91,672.81                      97,133,550.97           PLASTIC FILMS,PVC SHRINK SLEEVE  -IND.RAW MAT. UBN 0.1138
528 HPZ LTD MF 0762402 395262 33 PLANNING OFFICE WAY ILUPEJU, LA 132.8700      31,492.30                      97,165,043.27           CKD COMPONENTS FOR MANUFACTURE OF FREEZERS ZENITH 0.0391
529 HPZ LTD MF 0762498 395262 33 PLANNING OFFICE WAY ILUPEJU, LA 132.8700      119,094.36                    97,284,137.63           CKD COMPONENT PARTS FOR THE MANUFACTURE OF FRIDGES ZENITH 0.1478
530 HPZ LTD MF 0762577 395262 33 PLANNING OFFICE WAY ILUPEJU, LA 132.8700      253,567.99                    97,537,705.62           REFRIGERATORS ZENITH 0.3148
531 HPZ LTD MF 0762506 395262 33 PLANNING OFFICE WAY ILUPEJU, LA 132.8700      293,914.36                    97,831,619.98           CKD COMPONENTS FOR AIR CONDITIONERS ZENITH 0.3649
532 KRISBOSE NIGERIA LIMITED . MF 0824300 52063 EBANI HOUSE (GROUND FLOOR) 149/153 132.8700      300,000.00                    98,131,619.98           SKIMMED MILK POWDER ZENITH 0.3724
533 LA ROCHE EQUIPMENT NIG. LTD MF0641718 410954 PLOT 64A AMUWO ODOFIN COMMERCIA 132.8700      5,040.75                        98,136,660.73           TILES ZENITH 0.0063
534 LA ROCHE EQUIPMENT NIG. LTD MF0790308 410954 PLOT 64A AMUWO ODOFIN COMMERCIA 132.8700      35,280.00                      98,171,940.73           RAW MATERIAL- P.O.P (MOULDING PLASTER) ZENITH 0.0438
535 NIGERIAN BAG MFG CO LTD MF 0764916 3584 45/46, ERIC MOORE ROAD IGANMU SURU 132.8700      638,550.00                    98,810,490.73           RAW MATERIAL- 495.00 TONNES POLYPROPYLENE  IN GRANULAZENITH 0.7927
536 NIGERIAN BREWERIES PLC . MF 0695896 613  1 ABEBE VILLAGE ROAD IGANMU SURU 132.8700      22,634.39                      98,833,125.12           INDUSTRIAL MACHNIERY SPARES FOR BREWERY - CENTUFRUG ZENITH 0.0281
537 NUTRICIMA LIMITED MF 0762406 495141 45/47 TOWN PLANNING WAY, ILUPEJU,L 132.8700      68,632.00                      98,901,757.12           RAW MATERIAL- CANNED INDUSTRIAL PACKAGING MATERIALS ZENITH 0.0852
538 NUTRICIMA LIMITED MF 0762533 495141 45/47 TOWN PLANNING WAY, ILUPEJU,L 132.8700      96,302.82                      98,998,059.94           ASSORTMENT OF ELECTRICAL & MECHANICAL PNEUMATIC PARZENITH 0.1196
539 NUTRICIMA LIMITED MF 0762408 495141 45/47 TOWN PLANNING WAY, ILUPEJU,L 132.8700      250,979.52                    99,249,039.46           RAW MATERIAL FOR MILK POWDER - CAN END ZENITH 0.3116
540 NUTRICIMA LIMITED MF 0762405 495141 45/47 TOWN PLANNING WAY, ILUPEJU,L 132.8700      1,036,524.00                 100,285,563.46         NUNU FAT FILLED MILK POWDER ZENITH 1.2868
541 PROMASIDOR NIG. LTD MF0920581 203123 23, WHARF ROAD APAPA, LAGOS 132.8700      26,028.12                      100,311,591.58         ONGA FOOD SEASONING ZENITH 0.0323
542 PZ  INDUSTRIES LIMITED . MF 0762453 693 45/47, TOWN PLANNING WAY,ILUPEJU IN 132.8700      23,475.60                      100,335,067.18         ACTIVATED BLEACHING EARTH -INDUSTRIAL RAW MATERIALS ZENITH 0.0291
543 PZ  INDUSTRIES LIMITED . MF 0762472 693 45/47, TOWN PLANNING WAY,ILUPEJU IN 132.8700      939,700.00                    101,274,767.18         RAW MATERIAL- TALLOW INEDIBLE BEEF SUPER SOAP MANUFAZENITH 1.1666
544 SUNFLAG NIGERIA LTD. MF0740800 2651 PLOT 37/39, IGANMU IND. AREA IGANMU 132.8700      6,838.59                        101,281,605.77         RAW MATERIAL- 10,000 PIECES OF COVERED PULL DOWN SPRINZENITH 0.0085
545 VIRAMSUN NIGERIA LIMITED . MF 0642427 25980  PLOT NO, 4C, BLOCK H ISOLO IND SCHE 132.8700      19,050.43                      101,300,656.20         VIKRANT TYRES ZENITH 0.0237
546 VIRAMSUN NIGERIA LIMITED . MF 0749256 25980 PLOT NO, 4C, BLOCK H ISOLO IND SCHE 132.8700      62,593.59                      101,363,249.79         INDUSTRIAL MATERIAL- MAXMILLER ZENITH 0.0777
547 WAHUM PACK CO. LTD. MF0603084 14694 2, ADENIYI JONES AVENUE IKEJA.LAGO 132.8700      129,099.00                    101,492,348.79         INDUSTRIAL RAW MATERIAL- 282 MT FLUTING PAPER ZENITH 0.1603
548 WAHUM PACK CO. LTD. MF0696370 14694 2, ADENIYI JONES AVENUE IKEJA.LAGO 132.8700      302,747.00                    101,795,095.79         800 MT TESTLINEER 3 - PAPER RAW MATERIAL ZENITH 0.3758
549 PZ  INDUSTRIES LIMITED . MF 0762473 693 45/47, TOWN PLANNING WAY,ILUPEJU IN 132.8700      969,850.00                    102,764,945.79         SPECIAL TALLOW (LOW TITRE) - SOAP PRODUCTION MATERIALSZENITH 1.2040
550 ORFEMA PHARMACEUTICAL IND LTD MF0468124 76330 5 ATILADE ADEBOWALE STR FAGBA IJU 132.8600      19,200.00                      102,784,145.79         CIPROFLOXACIN HYDROCHLORIDE TABLETS AFRI 0.0238
551 SCOA NIG PLC MF0552411 6293 67 MARINA LAGOS 132.8600      66,860.00                      102,851,005.79         RENAULT MASCOTT 110.55 AFRI 0.0830
552 JIMADE TECHNICAL INDUSTRIES LTD MF 0229593 RC 40763 7/11 JIMADE CLOSE, MATORI MUSHIN, L 132.8600      20,297.09                      102,871,302.88         REFRIGERATOR (TROPICALISED 2 DOORS MODEL) Capital 0.0252
553 STANPET INT'L LTD MF0757710 RC247820 58, CLIFFORD ROAD, ABA 132.8600      58,500.00                      102,929,802.88         STOCKFISH HEADS CHARTERED 0.0726
554 AKEBONO INDUSTRIAL CO NIG LTD MF0708368 RC31347 163B SINARI DARANIJO STR., VICTORIA 132.8600      156,600.00                    103,086,402.88         DAY LONG MOTORCYCLE CKD COMPONENT CITIZENS 0.1944
555 FINE CHEMICALS LIMITED MF0628572 RC31570 22A MUSA YAR' ADUA STREET, VICTORI 132.8600      100,079.00                    103,186,481.88         INDUSTRIAL RAW MATERIAS (32,000KGS OF POLYESTER DBL 0.1242
556 LINX TECHNOLOGIES LTD MF-0701486 RC-602156 PLOT NO 4C, BLOCK H, ISOLO INDUSTR 132.8600      32,875.61                      103,219,357.49         VARIOUS COMPUTER PARTS (HARD DRIVES) DBL 0.0408
557 MIC-MANAS INV. LTD MF-0663577 RC:286867 NO. 46 UTAKO MARKET, UTAKO, ABUJA 132.8600      11,850.00                      103,231,207.49         ASSORTED  FLOOR TILES   DBL 0.0147
558 MIC-MANAS INV. LTD MF-0663575 RC286867 NO. 46 UTAKO MARKET, UTAKO, ABUJA 132.8600      34,094.43                      103,265,301.92         CERAMIC TILES  DBL 0.0423
559 VIRAMSUN NIGERIA LIMITED MF-0701500 RC-25980 PLOT NO 4C, BLOCK H, ISOLO INDUSTR 132.8600      43,489.69                      103,308,791.61         BUTYL GLYCOL CHEMICAL FOR MANUFACTURE OF PLASTIC DBL 0.0540
560 WESTERN METAL PRODUCTS CO. LIMMF-0672452 RC25381 18, WEMPCO ROAD, PLOT 1A, BLOCK D, 132.8600      114,975.90                    103,423,767.51         INDUSTRIAL MACHINERIES AND ACCESSORIES (BARS, RODS, AIDBL 0.1427
561 DUNLOP NIGERIA PLC MF 0798329 2736 OBA AKRAN AVENUE, IKEJA, LAGOS 132.8600      17,312.00                      103,441,079.51         INDUSTRIAL SPARES (STEEL FABRIC BOX ROLLS, PLY FABRIC BFBNMB 0.0215
562 ADEMOSU ABIODUN OLA  AA0985801 A2675933 SWEET SENSATION CONFECTIONERY L 132.8600      500.00                            103,441,579.51         MEMBERSHIP DUES & 2005 CISA EXAM REGISTRATION GUARANTY 0.0006
563 BRITISH AMERICAN TOBACCO NIG. LT MF0675658 384467 35, IDOWU TAYLOR STREET, VICTORIA I 132.8600      12,060.29                      103,453,639.80         EQUIPMENT FOR THE TOBACCO INDUSTRY GUARANTY 0.0150
564 EASTCHASE MERCHANDISING MF0119681 EN0010537 13, AKUTU CRESCENT, INDEPENDENCE 132.8600      70,000.00                      103,523,639.80         ALUMINIUM FOIL OF THICKNESS NOT EXCEEDING 0.2MM ROLLEDGUARANTY 0.0869
565 JUBAILI AGROTEC LTD  MF0194096 437452 10, GUNDUWAWA DISTRICT, HADEJIA R 132.8600      50,000.00                      103,573,639.80         AGRICULTURAL CHEMICAL (MONOCROTOPHOS) GUARANTY 0.0621
566 TAWADA NIG. LTD  MF0686155 99624 SAMUEL LADOKE AKINTOLA BOULEVAR 132.8600      5,001.96                        103,578,641.76         SECURITY INK IN PASTE FORM GUARANTY 0.0062
567 EVANS MEDICAL PLC MF0694294 RC 1161 KM 32, LAGOS-BADAGRY EXPRESSWAY 132.8600      19,075.00                      103,597,716.76         METRONIDAZOLEBENZOATE BP (PHARM. FORMULATION) INDO 0.0237
568 MR. SUBRAT SAHU AA1099942 E2831211 42, ADEOLA HOPEWELL STR. V/I, LAGOS 132.8600      2,500.00                        103,600,216.76         PERSONAL HOME REMITTANCE INDO 0.0031
569 LAWSON INDUSTRIES RESOURCES LTMF0791367 363217 ZONE 7 EXTENSION 199 A& B MAIN MAR 132.8600      75,000.00                      103,675,216.76         FAIRLY USED MOTOCYCLE INTERCON. 0.0931
570 TANORTH TANNERY LIMITED MF 0712472 187917 PLOT 70,SHARADA PHASE 3,KANO 132.8600      55,000.00                      103,730,216.76         CHROMOSAL BENZOATE MBC 0.0683
571 GOODHAVENS LIMITED MF0657060 RC494869 8/10 BROAD STREET, LAGOS ISLAND, LA 132.8600      385,000.00                    104,115,216.76         FAIRLY USED MOTORCYCLE OCEANIC 0.4779
572 CONTINUITY INVESTMENT LIMITED MF 0803032 RC 239188 10 LAWANSON STREET BALOGUN RD IJ 132.8600      26,801.34                      104,142,018.10         NEW 3.5 HP LAWN MOWER RELIANCE 0.0333
573 TOYOTA NIGERIA LIMITED MF0690205 281837 PLOT 2 BLOCK G ISOLO EXPRESSWAY 132.8600      880,625.82                    105,022,643.91         IMPORTATION OF COROLLA MOTOR VEHICLES STD. CHART. 1.0932
574 TOYOTA NIGERIA LIMITED MF0824407 281837 PLOT 2 BLOCK G ISOLO EXPRESSWAY 132.8600      75,154.69                      105,097,798.60         IMPORTATION OF IMPORTATION 7404 PCS SPARE PARTS FOR TOSTD. CHART. 0.0933
575 WESTERN METAL PRODUCTS COMPAMF0672361 25381 18, WEMPCO ROAD, OGBA SCHEME, OG 132.8600      455,631.57                    105,553,430.17         IMPORTATION OF INDUSTRIAL RAW MATERIALS (COLD ROLLED STD. CHART. 0.5656
576 WESTERN METAL PRODUCTS COMPAMF0672354 25381 18, WEMPCO ROAD, OGBA SCHEME, OG 132.8600      121,875.00                    105,675,305.17         IMPORTATION OF INDUSTRIAL RAW MATERIALS (GLASS FIBRE BSTD. CHART. 0.1513
577 EIGTHEENTH ENGINEERING COMPAN MF0004564 369165 STYER OTRS,RAILWAY ROAD,P.O.BOX 1 132.8600      36,857.86                      105,712,163.03         ROLLER(ENGINE NO 00788692 CHASIS NO 0426186)ROAD CONSTUBA 0.0458
578 KNIGHT METAL MANUFACTURING CO MF0672145 19860 NO 18 WEMPCO ROAD,OGBA,LAGOS. 132.8600      253,449.91                    105,965,612.94         WIRE OF IRON DIA 5.5 MM(INDUSTRIAL RAW MATERIAL) UBA 0.3146
579 FINE CHEMICALS NIG LTD MF0690527 31570 22 MUSA YAR'ADUA STREET V/I LAGOS 132.8600      64,452.39                      106,030,065.33         URALAC SN844-S2G3-60 UBN 0.0800
580 AADE INDUSTRIAL & INVEST. CO. LTDMF 0698622 117682 KM 16,IKORODU ROAD OJOTA LAGOS 132.8600      198,782.80                    106,228,848.13         117MTS OF LOW DENSITY POLYETHYLENE WEMA 0.2468
581 AVON CROWNCAPS & CONTAINERS LMF 0603136 22940 22 ,MUSA YARADUA STREET,V/ ISLAND 132.8600      938.90                            106,229,787.03         20UNITS OF CONVEYOR BELT WEMA 0.0012
582 SEVEN-UP BOTTLING COMPANY PLC MF 0676563 1928 247,MOSHOOD ABIOLA ROAD, IJORA,LA 132.8600      547,773.58                    106,777,560.61         PEPSI PIPES, MOUNTAIN DEW(SOFT DRINKS FLAVOURS)- RAW MZENITH 0.6800
583 SMADA COMM. STORES MF0794022 134436 37 SUNMOLA STREET, MENDE MARYLAN 132.8600      182,600.00                    106,960,160.61         ART PAPER GLOSS & MATT 90 GSM 300GSM 622*914MM- RAW MAZENITH 0.2267
584 VIN-CHINNY NIG. LTD MF0765220 180909 12 OLADIPO LABINJO CRESENT SURULE 132.8600      68,400.00                      107,028,560.61         INDUSTRIAL RAW MATERIAL- 35,000KGS OF STEARIC ACID TRIP ZENITH 0.0849

107,028,560.61       ######
B. UNSUCCESSFUL BIDS

585 JAESON INTERBIZ AGENCIES LTD MF0761009 RC 147115 1-3 CREEK ROAD NNEWI BUILDING APA 132.8500      3,210.07                        107,031,770.68         INDUSTRIAL MACHINES ACB 5
586 ONI INTERNATIONAL NIG LIMITED MF0731968 RC288306 29, ALHAJI TOKAN STREET, ALAKA, SUR 132.8500      118,750.00                    107,150,520.68         125TONNES OF PRINTING PAPER CHARTERED 5
587 SAMHAYS LIMITED MF 0940777 116406 9,ST FINBARRS COLLEGE ROAD AKOKA 132.8500      21,155.40                      107,171,676.08         4,704 X 5LTRS CAN SAMHAYS NITRO THINNER/SOLVENT WEMA 5
588 DEMBAL NIGERIA LIMITED MF01468 97429 12,SULE ABUKA CRESCENT, OFF OPEBI 132.6800      132,140.00                    107,303,816.08         BRAND NEW GENERATORS WITH PERKINGS ENGINE UBNMB 5

275,255.47             
C. DISQUALIFIED BIDS

589 CHIZZY NIGERIA LIMITED MF 0679117 RC 93191 1A ISHERI ROAD OPP. SADDLE CLUB OL 132.8900      14,511.17                      107,318,327.25         AEROSIL 200 (1800KGS) GUARDIAN 1
590 DRUGFIELD PHARMACEUTICALS LIMI MF0779890 162264 KM 38, LAGOS - ABEOKUTA EXPRESSW 132.9000      20,315.00                      107,338,642.25         PHARMACEUTICAL RAW MATERIALS GUARANTY 1
591 FIRST SECURITY DISCOUNT HOUSE AA1388548 RC199528 1-5 ODUNLAMI STREET,MARINA,LAGOS 132.9000      50,116.50                      107,388,758.75         INTERNET CONNECTION PRUDENT 1
592 G - SYSTEMS LTD AA 0081096 RC 413174 SHOP B6, KADO SHOPPING COMPLEX K 132.9000      76,720.00                      107,465,478.75         MEDICAL RESEARCH TRADE 1
593 GLAXOSMITHKLINE CONSUMER NIG PMF0792804 RC8726 KLM 16 IKORODU ROAD,OJOTA, IKEJA, 132.8800      15,270.54                      107,480,749.29         TYPHENIX IDXI CHARTERED 1
594 GOLDEN ROCK INDUSTRIES MF0799334 RC356190 ZONE 7,NO 77 NNEWI MAIN MARKET,NN 132.9000      354,465.00                    107,835,214.29         FAIRY USED PRUDENT 1
595 MARCEL DAVISON INTL LTD MF0716922 140033 25 UDU ROAD WARRI DELTA STATE 132.8800      109,910.62                    107,945,124.91         SURFACE READOUT BROAD 1
596 MIDWAY VENTURES MF0698109 78434 31/32, ASA AFARIOGUN STREET, AJAO E 132.9100      47,311.55                      107,992,436.46         ITEM PB 270 GUARANTY 1
597 MULTICHOICE NIG. LTD AA1114396 234847 1379 TIAMIYU SAVAGE STREET,VICTORI 132.8900      2,779,849.62                 110,772,286.08         INTERIM DIVIDENDS ZENITH 1
598 NASAF DEVELOPMENT CO.LTD. MF0654666 17471 1,MOBOLAJI BANK ANTHONY WAY,IKEJ 133.0000      43,070.81                      110,815,356.89         LOGEX SCOURING PAD WITH SPONGE GRIP IN POLYBAG FBN 1



599 PENTAGON PLASTIC INDUSTRIES LTDAA1214085 RC 400509 3 AJIBADE OKE STREET AJAO ESTATE I 132.9500      69,301.96                      110,884,658.85         LOAN PAYMENT HABIB 1
600 PROGRESSIVE ENT NIG LTD MF 0683321 43896 6, ONIKOYI STREET, IDUMOTA, LAGOS 132.8900      28,461.12                      110,913,119.97         CLOTHES PEGS NBM 1
601 RANBAXY MF 0797937 RC95102 24, ABIMBOLA STREET ILASAMAJA - ISO 132.8800      20,811.60                      110,933,931.57         AZIDO TABLETS DBL 1
602 ROAD NIGERIA PLC MF0676023 13750 NO 3 BYE PASS ROAD,SOKOTO. 133.0000      32,059.59                      110,965,991.16         BOMAG PARTS,JCB PARTS UBA 1
603 SILKROAD LIMITED MF0696927 486274 64, TOYIN STREET, IKEJA PALACE HOTE 132.8900      23,800.00                      110,989,791.16         HAIR ATTACHMENTS ZENITH 1
604 STARNET LTD AA0987252 RC346400 20 NORTH AVENUE, APAPA LAGOS 132.8800      7,500.00                        110,997,291.16         TELECOMMUNICATION SERVICES CITIZENS 1
605 TRIPPLE GEE AND COMPANY MF 0665548 RC 32706 PLOT 9 KAREEM GIWA ST. ABULE OSUN 132.9000      32,466.00                      111,029,757.16         IND MAT. (CBSI PAPER) COOP 1
606 VEE NETWORKS LIMITED AA 1325258 398557 PLOT 1678, OLAKUNLE BAKARE CLOSE 132.8700      300,308.21                    111,330,065.37         MIGA PREMIUM PAYMENT MBC 1
607 HOME GYMS EQUIPMENT LIMITED MF0923779 RC167381 23 NORMAN WILLIAMS STREET, S.W. IKO 133.0000      16,265.00                      111,346,330.37         GYM & FITNESS EQUIPMENT ECO 2
608 HOME GYMS EQUIPMENT LIMITED MF0923780 RC167381 23 NORMAN WILLIAMS STREET, S.W. IKO 133.0000      25,563.50                      111,371,893.87         GYM & FITNESS EQUIPMENT ECO 2
609 OBELAWO FARCHA FISHING INDUSTRBA050/2005210 RC3731 OFF 15 CREEK ROAD, APAPA, LAGOS 132.8800      561,245.54                    111,933,139.41         660.60 METRIC TONS OF FROZEN PELAGIC FISH ECO 2
610 OBELAWO FARCHA FISHING INDUSTRBA050/2005210 RC3731 OFF 15 CREEK ROAD, APAPA, LAGOS 132.8800      453,492.21                    112,386,631.62         845 METRIC TONS OF FROZEN PELAGIC FISH ECO 2
611 BRIAN MUNRO LTD/GMT MF0706310 43116 NO 25 IZE IYAMU STREET,OREGUN,LAG 132.9000      55,415.91                      112,442,047.53         SPIRIT BEVERAGE-JOHN WALKER UBA 3
612 ATLAS CEMENT COMPANY LIMITED mf0362138 RC365239       ATLAS CEMENT COMPANY LIMITED ATL 132.9000      912,000.00                    113,354,047.53         ordinary portland cement in bulk FCMB 6
613 CONOIL PLC MF0687993 RC7288 38/39 MARINA LAGOS 132.9000      3,800,000.00                 117,154,047.53         JET A1 ETB 6
614 TOTAL NIGERIA PLC  MF0697112 1396 4, AFRIBANK STREET, VICTORIA ISLAND 132.9500      4,500,000.00                 121,654,047.53         DPK (15,000 METRIC TONS) GUARANTY 6
615 WAHUM PACKAGING LIMITED MF0758883 14694 3 ADENIYI JONES AVENUE IKEJA 132.8800      84,750.00                      121,738,797.53         TESTLINER 1 IN REELS(INDUSTRIAL RAW MATERIALS) AFRI 6

14,434,981.45        
D. UNFUNDED ACCOUNTS

616 DEEVICK NIGERIA LIMITED MF 0679929 RC 213140 5, OLORUNLOGBON STREET OFF OROY 132.9200      47,880.00                      121,786,677.53         PHARMACEUTICALS - GENTAMYCIN INJECTION GUARDIAN 4
617 CLARION INDUSTRIES NIGERIA LIMITEMF 0788917 RC 243475 PLOT 30 OHIA UMUNONO IND. SCHEME 132.9000      228,223.20                    122,014,900.73         SATURATED MONOHYDRIC ALCOHOL GUARDIAN 4
618 HOCHIEZ NIGERIA LIMITED MF 06740249 RC 108551 66, PALM AVENUE, MUSHIN LAGOS 132.9000      11,649.00                      122,026,549.73         PHARMACEUTICALS - HOCHIQUINE INJECTION GUARDIAN 4
619 WILLIAM LOYDS TECHNICAL COMPANMF 0515749 RC 182701 10A ODUAL ROAD, BY RAILWAY STATIO 132.8800      7,929.60                        122,034,479.33         EXCAVATOR MACHINE GUARDIAN 4
620 SHRI NIGERIA LIMITED MF 0640453 RC 375480 15, ADARANIJO STREET PEDRO, LAGOS 132.8600      15,223.70                      122,049,703.03         SELF ADHESIVE PLASTIC TAPES GUARDIAN 4
621 AMIOUN STEEL LTD. MF0581737 RC470203 7,SEGUN IREFIN STREET,IKOTUN,EGBE, 132.9000      97,538.00                      122,147,241.03         1 STIRRUP BENDING MACHINE. OMEGA 4
622 MEGATRADE NIG. LTD. MF0581622 RC188273 221,APAPA ROAD, IGANMU,LAGOS 132.9000      35,593.32                      122,182,834.35         20 VACCUM PACKS OF 500G OF RAW MATERIAL FOR BAKING IN OMEGA 4
623 FIDSON HEALTHCARE LTD. MF0674918 RC267435 215/219, IKORODU ROAD,OBANIKORO LA 132.8800      10,200.00                      122,193,034.35         30,000 PACKS OF CIPROFLAXACIN TABLETS. OMEGA 4
624 UDOM UDUAK DANIEL AA1336386 RC43084 DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURAL ECON 132.8800      26,060.40                      122,219,094.75         PAYMENT OF TUITION FEE. OMEGA 4

480,297.22             
TOTAL ( A + B + C + D ) 122,219,094.75  

SUMMARY FOR AUCTION 21 OF 21 - 03 - 2005 EXPLANATORY NOTES FOR UNSUCCESSFUL BIDS:

1 AMOUNT OFFERED FOR SALE US$100,000,000.00 1 PURPOSE NOT EXPLICIT
2 TOTAL AMOUNT DEMANDED US$122,219,094.75 2 MULTIPLE BIDS
3 QUALIFIED BIDS US$107,028,560.61 3 PROHIBITED ITEM
4 DISQUALIFIED BIDS US$14,434,981.45 4 UNFUNDED ACCOUNT
5 UNSUCESSFUL BIDS US$275,255.47 5 RATES BELOW MARGINAL RATE
6 UNFUNDED ACCOUNTS US$480,297.22 6 OTHERS
7 HIGHEST BID RATE =N=133.06/US$ 
8 MARGINAL RATE =N=132.86/US$ 
9 LOWEST BID RATE =N=132.68/US$ 

10 NO. OF BANKS      58   BANKS
11 Total NO. of Bids 624
12 NO. Of Successful Bids 584
13 NO. Of Unsuccessful Bids 40 Weighted Ave 132.8919


